Printed i

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
BLIND STITCH MACHINE

_ MODELS & DEVICES
CM-351 CM-352 ~CM-355 CM-356
CM-357 CM-359 CM-350 CM-354
;- 70 CM-374 ;
5 TS2-DCI—TF — ‘




CONTENTS = b
MISCELLANEGUS COVERS « « = = ¢ « « « = = AT 11 - N R 1
THREAD EYELETS, BUSHINGS & OILING SPOTS » - - i, 7w ¥ aRUNEmBfk- 2
NEEDLE DRIVING MECHANISM - - « « « = - - < EHRUBE - - -0 e 3
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(E) = « « « » = = = = » L) - - e 4

" " 1 ¢ IR R " (2) -+« v e 5
RIDGE FORMING MECHANISM(L) - + « » -+ Coe e CZRESEEBQ) - - - - - RN
" 1" " (2) + =« o v .. i (1)« o0 e 7
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM « = « « « » » =« « L—/31E - « - - - - R |
FEED DREVING MECHANISM = « =« » = » + coe CEDBE . - e e e 9
CM-352, 355 FXCLUSIVE PARTS - + = « = « - - HFEFLERBPSR. - - - 10
CM-356 EXCLUSIVE PARTS = = « « » = = » = » HFEFILERBS - - It
CM-357 EXCLUSIVE PARTS « - - -« - e YFETAFERB&E - - - 0 - 12
CM—359 EXCLUSIVE PARTS =« = + = » = = » o s TETLERBS - - - - 13
CM-350 EXCLUSEVE PARTS » + = « = = = =« « = cHFEFIIERABS - - - - U
CM-364 EXCLUSIVE PARTSCL) « + « + « = « « « « HFEFLEAEWMMAEY - - - 15
H " TN &) R PP 1" 7 (2) - - - 18
CM-367 EXCLUSIVE PARTS « « + = « » « - s Y ITEFABRRERSG - - - - 17
OM-370 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) « = =« » v v v o YTETAEREB&A) - - - 18
I I i By e o PP " " (0 - - -1
CM-374 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) » « - « - = -~ Y FEFAFERRBRA) - - - 20
" 1 I ¢ KR RN N " w2 - -2l
n " oo (3 e e e e e e " " (- - .22
“TB UATY DEVICE » » = v v o e m e e e TRUANTER - - - - - 23
“ALS" DEVICE =« + ¢ + + s o = « C e e e e MR . . . . . e s a9
“TS2" DEVICE(I) » » = = = « = = s v v v = o s CTSYEEE(1) - - e e s e s 25 |
" " (2) ..... e e e s e e s v s noo# (2) Ve s s e e s 26 ?
“DE3” DEVECE(L) = » « « - e e e e e e e e “DOITEER(1Y - - - - - - oo 97
" I (2) ....... e "o (2) P e e e s <28
“TE" BEVICE & THREAD STAND - « - = « « » - « “TF"HERUFRIE - - - - - 79
£I1ST of MAIN SPARE PARTS - « « = « =+ » COEBEEYR R e e e - - 30
INDEX + « o « s o = ¢ 5 « s & o s C e e e e 1= IR S ¢ 31

Tllustration of this Parts Book is based on the Model CM-351,
D= Ty PRSI R EREFNITLTA T A P RFERLTED ¥,




f ot

¢
/
4

I

7ad

MISCELLANEOUS COYERS /N— 1
Ref, Parts Amt,
_No_ Ne Description L Req.
i 4010000 Machine Frame Unit + « « = « - - T bl FEH)Y - ¢+ » - - 1
2 (688746 Top Cover s + ¢ + « =« o = v o - kEoe o 1
3 (09559 Cenical Spring Washer- » » « - - MAFRT oisdy o o s 0 0 o s 1
4 G046147 Serew(3/16-32X6.4) » + « « o« -« JTo e
5 0080144 " Head Cover{Rear) =+ « » « + « « « o R R— () - - - e e . 1
6 404475 Serew(3/15-32X7,9) « ¢ « v o v s qERI 0 0 e e e e 9
7 4019012 Head Cover + = « « = « = = « « - PNEYE S U TSN 1
8 B06869 Serew(1/4-34X15,9) « =+« « v bRV e 0 o v 00 e 0 e 1
9 4010004 Finger Gaard = = « + « = = = « =« T A e e e e 1
10 009526 Screw(9/64-40 4, 4) « = « =« o - RS o e e e e e e 1
390068 Brand Name Plate =« - « =« « « + -« GERL » = v o v 0 e e e 1
f00726 Rivet s + = = v o s o v 0 b v s AEARE e + 0 0 v e e e s D
1109403 Model Plate« « » « « » = = = = - BUSCAR - =+ v 0 0 e e e e s 1
4010015 Cylinder Cover =« = « » « « « » « b/ a G |
004481 Serew(3/16-30X118) « « « ¢ v «qhRY e 0 0 v 00 e 0 e . 1
4010031 Cloth Plates = « = + ¢ ¢+ o =« « ZRAFL—Fh « « » =« « 1
004641 Serew(1/4-24%12.7) » » + v+« S dRFD o o e e oo - 1
0020072 Cloth Plate Rubber Cuskion « « A - « « « + « + « « o & 1
0080122 ’ Cloth Plate Hinge Pin- « « « - - ruoraFlr—hberdry . -1
0080123 Collar(19. TIXZIXEM) « « ¢ v o BTF—v v 0 v 0o v v v 1
003554 Screw(1/32-32X4.8) + =+ + - - - ERT e e e 2
4010018 Cloth Plate Hinge+ « ¢+ + » = = s+ JuAFp—rbwdd. « « 1
065566 Screw(1/4-28X25.4) « » « ¢ v ¢ s lEERIF . e e 0w e 2
003642 Screw(l/4-248) « « + ¢« ¢ v 0 J o 3 I
0080125 Cloth Plate Latch Pin- » + ¢ » + 20 AL —FRA w7 - 1
005662 Screw(l/4-20X12.7) - = = » « « « T S A
0080126 Cloth Plate Spring Pin « » « « - AT L v v v v e e e 1
a080127 Cleth Plate Spring(large) - + » + # B AL —hRAFY 7 (K1
0080128 Cloth Plate Spring(Small) » + » + 2R L—F X7 D02 ()1
004551 Screw(7/32-32X13) + « « « « - - o S R 3
(680293~ Belt Cover(Upper) « « « « + « 2oL R grten(k) -+ -+« » 1
(04555 Screw(7/32-32X9.8) « « « » o . - IERS o v e i e 1
008018 Pulley Graduation Plate- - - - - T— VBB - - - 1
0080297 Belt Cover(lower) » « « « + « « v UL RBA—(F)r » = - - - 1
093576 Screw(13/64-32X10) « « « - = « - TERT - o v v e 2
0081608 Step Pin Cover « « =+« v o o s L AT o S |
005347 Screw(3/16-32X8,4) » « « - - « - 153> 2 SN 1
0081667 Step Pin = = = @ o s 0o e G ST R |
003556 Screw(7/32-32X10.3) « + » v« «JLFP o v v e e 1
0080154 Felt Pag « = =+ = =+« = = R N T 1
00801455 0il Reciever « « = » ¢« = o o o - Wy - .. - |
0080153 0il Reciever Seal s » » « + « « Y 3
600960 Sticker« « - « - < - - - - IR SR et AR 1
0093864 Seal Plug+ = « » « « « « « « « =« it N T T T 1

T ORI E X AMEXIBERL TWET,

: Size of Collar --- Imside dia, XOutside dia. XThickness

BIFAR 2 ORI EES (HHEEET) 2 BMLET IV,

symbals of devige).

: Order for Medel Plate must be accompanied by mode! designation(including



THREAD FYELETS., BUSHINGS & OILING SPOTS

i, v o R IBEREME 2

n

]

¢

Ref.
No

1
2
3
4
5
b
7
8
9
]

Parts
No
4014068
000182
0020126
0020125
4010009
0020124
096560
000364
0680745
4010010

0080741
0080742
0033764
000532
§01330
0080131
0080132
094360
00635813

0037108
001818
4010011
004474
4080136
0086393
904471
0080200
003643
0080204

g080220
0089221
0080531
0080305
0080135

Amt,
Description & 4 Req,
Thread Tension Mechanism, C. Set RFEFHED) - - - - - e el
Thread Tension Spring Adjusting NutkfHFF v b o v v o o -}
Tension Spring Bushing - + + » - ZFFFy PEIDEA -+ - -1
. Thread Tension Spring+: - - - -+ * o s 1
Thread Nipper Spring Holder - + « I AFKZS o - 0 v v v 0
Tension Disc » = =+ = = - oow o REFM - o- e - el
Tension Pest - - - » =+ * e s REHTAHE . e e e e e s 1
T 2 LR 1
Tension Disc Eyelet » = = » + <« - E:E A S S ]
Tension Disc Byelet(Lower) - » - B THFECFY -« » - - - -1
Tension Post Support + « « ¢ -« - BRAE e 1
Tension Release Pin+ - - < » = -+ RSB - s 0]
Thread Eyelet s « =« - - - P RN v el
Fasher « = = = « » « = = « « « « D er g e o e e n e e o1
SCTEW(9/64”40X3_ 8) s s v e e s J.;::‘"-‘:j ........... 1
Oi1 Cupe = » = = » =« = =+« ¢« VRO e e e 4
0il Wick(Woolen Yarn) - « - + = - BB - « -+« - soeed
0il Tube(7.9mm) - - = = = * * oo YERE (L9 - e e e s e £
Thread Tension Spring Adjusting NutFAFFo b -+ v v - -1
Supplementary Tension Spring « + /NGEFIUR e - v v e o - e 1
Supplementary Tensien Disc « « «/DgRFMML- - ¢ » = v v v - e 9
Teasion Post » - + = = * e e CRTTFHEE . e e e e -1
Supplemeatary Thread Eyelet- - «/gHFHAE - - -+« - - -1
Serew(3/16-32X6,4) » « « « -+ CaRFRTP e e e e e e e e 1
0il Tube (43, Zmm) - « = = = » « -« FEME (53, dom) » .+ - - - - - 1
Thread Eyelet (Front) « - « = - - RS R IR 1
Screw(3/16-32X9,8) « » =+« - - FIEE T PRSPPI 9
Main Shaft Bushing(Right) - « + - KTy - -~ - |
Serew{1/4=24X14,3) » « « « » = <RI e v 000 o0 a1
Main Shaft Bushing(Left) - « » - /hFwirm s v v v 0 oo v o]

Needle Driving Shaft Bushing(Rear) $HE VT oo (82) + - -
Needle Driviag Shaft Bushing(Front)#HE VEE~ w3 = (&) - - -
Bushing - » = + * - h e e e e Fortrmor e e s e e e
Knee Press Shaft Bushing - + « - HEZ&EF oz » o o v o
0il Tube(38.lmm) « » = » « + = = PR (38 tmm) - ¢ - - - - - 5



3 NEEDLE DRIVING MECHANISH SR HE 3

Ref, Parts Amt,
_No Na Description T % Req.
1 0080145 Pulley » + » = « ¢ » o+« + « s A N 1
P 003595 Screw(15/64-28x17,8) « « = = » = I SV R B 2
3 0080123 Collar(12, 71 X21X8mm) =+ = « « « BT v v v v v e v v e 1
4 003554 - Serew(7/32-32X4,8) - o v - - - oS A 4
§ 0080202 Main Shaft « - - « ¢ o 0 s - ey R R 1
6 0080701 Tension Release Bccentric~ « « - BEEATIFEL c » v o v - -1
7 0080209 Needle Driving Eccentric, C, Set $HEVBR=F &2 () - - - -1
§ 0080811 Needle Driving Eccantric « + - - $HEVER=F B+ « « =« - 1
9 003551 Screw(7/32-32x11) - - « <+ » - B S 1
10 0080210 Needle Driving Connecting Rod+ - #HEY oo K+ v v v v v v v
004392 Screw(5/32-40x13,5) - - - - - - RS e oo e R
004391 Screw(5/32-40X11.2) « « - - - | S A 2
13 0080216 0il Retainer(with hole) « - » « MWEACGHE) - - - 9
14 0080215 0il Retainer{without hale) - - « JHBACKE » » » « -+ « - 1
15 ———— 0il Wick » « » « = » = « » Coe EEEGER) e e e .3
16 0080217 Ball Eccentric - = = = = =« -« = EXBEVRR e e 1
i 17 0080208 Needle Driving Shaft Lever, C, Set #MEURMRGH) « » - » - -1
: 18 300034 Space Ring » + + + - * - N 2 |
L 19 004554 Screw(7/32-32%15.9) « + « + + - T I 1
4 20 0080218 Negdle Driving Shaft Lever - - - #HEV MR- - - - - - SRR
L 21 005557 Serew(7/32-32X12.T) + + » - » *IERY + « o oo ool
. 22 005553 Screw(7/30-32X12) « + -+ - -« - I R I 1
o 23 0080219 Needle Driving Shaft - « « « - - #HEVW - - - - - IR
P 21 0080232 Collar(11,1X 208, dnm) « « « - - HTm e oo 1
n 26 003471 Screw(3/16-30X 4.8 - = =« - - - I S I 2
| 26 0080328 Needle Driving Lever - « « -« « » SHEUM . - oo e e 1
L 27 005549 Screw(3/16-32X15,8) + » « « = JEFT . o oo e e ]
0 28 0080224 Needle Stop Pine « « + « « » - CHBVE e e 1
| 2 ————— Needle(System : LEXET) - « - - - SHLUXETY <« = v o v o v o1
: *:i 30 4019106 Needle Clamp - - * = « - e e B EA e e e e e e e 1
: i 004397 Screw(5/32-40X 7.1}~ - = « = » - IERS v e e e e ]
- 0080392 Needle Thread Pull-off Eyelet - - #FRERU S - + - - « - « -1
| 004358 Screw (3/64-40 X5, 6) « » + + o v s UERT c - e oo e e s )
| 0080391 Needle Thread Pull-off = « = « «@hRERY -« + + 0 o - - « - 1
- 0090322 CNgt e e o» v oo - Ve e e e e e e T 1
000644 Spring Washer « « « = + = « - - s ATV T Tuire s oo 0]
005035 Screw(9/64-40%T7) « « = o - 4 . - IERIF 0 e s e e e 1
(B HI—OFTHEAREXAEXEERL TNET,
Note : Size of Collar --- Inside dia, XOutside dia, XThickress




PRESSER FCOT MECHANISM(1) B R 4

Ref. Parts

Mo _FKa

(080325
(080309
060724
0080398
004397
0080304
0080310
005565
903394
906339

—

2
3
4
5
6
T
8
]
0

006047
4012055
004552
4012056
1080313
0080314
003393
ITETIETHS
0080303
003670

21 095555
22 3080360
23 0080259
24 G0803e61
25 085662
26 (080302

%) I —o~FERH

Note : §ize of Collar +--

Amt,
Description 5 £ Req.
Spring Pin = » « « « » o o o o Bﬁ%&m/\'*fﬁﬁ.&- ...... 1
Knee Press Shaft Spring-: + = - » [l Pt SRR |
Pim+ ¢+ v 0 o s v v s v s e R EY . - e e el
Collar(9, 53X 19X6 dnm) = = « - -+ b B A 1
Screw(5/32-—qﬂx?'1) B, .U:.$“/‘ Y 1
Knee Press Shaft - « « « = ¢« ~ gy SR |
Knee Press Shaft Lever - « « - - g N
Screw(1/4-24X14.3) « » « + = « =« IERP e oo e e e e 1
Adjusting Serew{5/32-40x13.5) - PHERY « - » = ¢ v v 0 2 1
Lock Not » « = « = = « = &« « "R A al [-\ ........ 1
Screw(3/16-32X10.7) « « « + « c LRI e o0 o0 0 s e e 0]
Presser Foot Depress Shaft Lever ¥RC@liBgE- - « -« ¢ = = - - 1
Screw(7/32-328,8) « « « « - « [ A R 1
Presser Foot Connecting Liak - - #ciijys -« ¢ v v v v o -1
Presser Foot Depress Shaft - » -8 - » - = « « -« - - i
Collar(7,95%12.7X6. dmm) « + » + BT v ¢ o o 0 0 v 0 v o 1
Screw(5/32-46X3.2) » ¢ ¢ o s v QRFET - - e e e 1
Knee Press Shaft Sleeve- - - - - BEZAEA Y —F s v e i
Kree Press Joint - « =« » + - RS Vafyhe s -0 ]
Screw(7/32-32X6,3) « « « + o+ - - T P 9
Screw(7/39-32X7.9) « « » « « « - 1% 372 N T T 9
Knee Press, Complete Set - - « «JEZH (RE) - - - - v ¢+ = -1
EKree Press Cushioa + - » = - oSyl gl oo - ]
Knee Press =+« « « ¢ = =« « » « » . %g:;j' ........... 13
Screw(1/4-20X12.7) « - « « » « - IEXRT e v v e e 1

Knee Press Shank «» « » + = » « - JEZEH I prd o 0 000 0

BExXMEXBEFRLTWET,
Inside dia, XQutside dia, XThickness



Ref.

Mo

—

LD 00 ~3 T N LD BD

Parts
Mo,
4017904
4017006
4017997
064246
(080358
004393
4017016
060535
064401
4017010

004245
40170114
003393
4017012
004281
0080386
001228
4617013
0084503
4017014

4417015
000600
090531
110032
004642

00g03s1
007429
004398
004317

0980316

004481
4017000
4017001

006339

000339
(080321

006051
4017002
4017403
0080346

0080348
006638
000239

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(2)

Amt,
Description & & Req..
Presser Faot Plate, Complete Set ¥x34 (J8) - - - - - - - -« 1
Presser Foot Plate « « = « « ~ « PZFr e v s e 1
Chgining Finger- » - = = = » - - i T |
Screw(11/128-56X2,4) « « « » + « PP+ v o0 0o e e 1
Needle Guard + » = = = « « ¢ =« Sl . o v . .1
Scrgw(ﬁfgg—tl[]xl_g) W e s s e s jh;‘lf‘s‘_/“ ........... 1
Cloth Guide« » + - - - N e I e 1
Washer « ¢ « o « « o o & o o B R R 1
Scraw(9/64-40x3.3) « « » + + o - RFRY - - |
Cloth Retaiper =« = = » « « « o &« )] S S I S 1
Screw(11/128-86X3,2) « v v« = «GERIT ¢ o 0 0o e e e 1
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Pin « - M=FE2 B s o v = o ¢ - 1
Screw(5/32-40X3,2) - « « « - - BRI e e e e e e e e 1
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Plate Holder/NFASSHERSHE - - - » - 1
Screw(20/256~48>4,8) » -« « -« - - IERS « o ve e e .9
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Plate - JNGRERF - - - = = » + « « - 1
Screw(3/32-56X3,2) « « « « « o R - v v e r e e ]
Cloth Retainer Spring- - - - - - VAT S 1
Cloth Rétainer Spring Ball - - - R ORgRER—A - - -+ - - 1
Cloth Retainer Spring Lever - - - AAREHAiL- A0 - -+ - - 1

BT 5

Cloth Retainer Spring Lever Sleeve BV AS—RAU—F - » - +1]

Spring Washer« « « = = « ¢+ -~ R I, Ay R A |
Washer =+ o o o + o o o « o o o » T apSrdr e o v 0 0 s 1
Serew(M3-0_5X6.5) +» « « « « ¢ «ERY - o 0 o 000 e . 1
Serew(1/4-24x12) « » « « » PN _u:;i{y‘ ........... 1

Presser Foot Plate Support
Adjusting Screw(5/32-40x9.2) - -
Screw(h/32-40X 8, 6) = ¢ = + o
Screw{1/8-44}4,8) « ¢ « « o . .

AT e v e e e e e )

%ﬁﬁﬁfﬁs; e e e e e e e 9

._lt;f‘:/ ........... 2

1S Y ]

Presser Foot Lever Holder - + - -FmbS-Fre o v - v - o 1
Screw(3/16-32x11,8) - « « - - - JIE 3> NP 1
Presser Foot(Left), Complete Set i (ZE) (RE} « -+ « » » - - 1
Presser Foot(Left) - « - « - - - #?{:(%E) .......... 1

Serew(5/32-40X9, 8} - - « -« - o
Nut = » = « = ¢ s ¢ & o o & o« o &
Presser Foot Lever(Left) - - - -

G ko oe e e e 2]
R R

Screw(7/32-32>20,7) - = - - - ToE: 37 NPT P 9
Presser Foot(Right), Complete Set¥l={4) (§B) - « » - » - - - 1
Presser Foot(Right} « « » » « - - £ RN o) EUN PSP |
Presser Foot Lever(Right} - » - - ¥z A—(H) » » = =+ - - 1
Presser Foot Sprimg- « » - » + -z - - - - 0 v v o v g
Serew(6/32-40X09.8) « » = « « « « SURBA R - 0 0 0 00 9
Adjusting Nut « » + « + v « = « ~FEHEFo b o 0 0 0. . 9



- 4

RIDGE FORMING MECHANISM(1) Ay 1} 6

Ref. Parts
Mo Mo
p081601
063559
003555
6081602
603196
0080619
0081617
0080605
0080657

—_—

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

803558
00806086
0080655

068047

093554
G080651

05061
0080656
0080005
0080652

i1 006031
22 40806538
23 003556
2 0080659
25 006048
26 0080308
27 0080325
28 0080662
29 6086663
30 (080664

31 0080661
403473
0080665

(&) I —ostmiEn

Note : Size of Collar ---

. Amt,
Description L & Rea.
Ridge Forming Plate Eccentric- - BEF =&y - - -+ » » 1
Screw(T/32-32%7T.5) « = « = « « L L
Scrow(7/32-32%6,4) « » » + « - BT e o v e 3
Ridge Forming Plate Ecceatric CoverZBEF =X -+« » 1
Screw(1/8-44%§) - « » = = = - - T O 9
il Cape = = = = = =« =+ = cF AT TS s e e
0il Wick(Woolen Yarn) » » = « « < jHak(zBE) - -+« -+« - ¢ 1
Ridge Forming Plate Connecting Rod ZE kA 2o F e o o v v v - 1

Ridge Forming Plate Connecting Rod Pin ZEESFmy KRV - -+ 1
Ridge Forming Plate Oscillating Eccentrie ¥bf/7wyzdby . - - + 1

Serew(7/32-32 0, 5) « + o+ o o QBRI e o e e v a9
Ridge Forming Plate Oscillating LeverZE h&Fr 2 v o v - - i
Ridge Forming Plate Gear(Small) - ANpHEL » « « » = = = = = = - 1
Scrow(7/30-34X 3.6y« - ¢« =« - IRV e e - . e e
Serow(1/32-32X4.8) - = « « « « - RS - o v 9
Ridge Forming Basement - - - - - g LAFRER . - s e e e 1
Screw(1/4-24X 16, 7) « » + « =+ «IERT« o o 0 0o o - e .3
Ridge Forming Plate Oscillating ShaftZ8 L4772 JF o Zdh- - - -1
Ridge Forming Plate Gear(Large) « JCREEE « » » « ¢ 0 0 v v =0t 1
Ridge Forming Plate Gear Roller» Zxmm s « = v o v v o v v o e 1
Screw(5/32-32x10.8) + « « » - BT L R I 1
Gallar o o o = N e e e e e KEFE D S v o - e - . e
Screw(7/32-32%10,3) - -+« + - R e v v e e 9
Gear Spring Connecting Link- - - /Ao« = - -« - - - » 1
Screw(3/16-32X4,4) - =+« - - o S R 1
Gear Spring- « = « = = R S T A 01
Gear Spring Pia~« + = = = = = CRREHZEL e e e
Collar(d, 58x15,9%9 5mm) « » « - HTF—+ » = = = - I |
Oscillating Shait Locking Latch- Bl U1kt « « & v o v n v v e 1
Lockign Latch Sprimg - - = =+ - = [Pk AARF e = o v e 1
Locking Latch Pin» » « = = = = - @AYt A s ro0 v v s 1
Screw(3/16-39X7.9) - « » + -« - J1oS S cee el

Locking Latch Spring Pin + - « - E U AR Er - -+ 1

BXAEXELEFLTWET.
Inside dia, XOutside dia. XThickness



RIDGE FORMING MECHANISM(2Y 22 AR (D) 7
Ref. Parts Amt.
_No HNa Description 5 Res,
1 4010038 Ridge Form Regulator Graduation PlateB LA FHABHR - - - + 1
2 230007 Screw(29/256-48%5) « - - -« - 1 o 2 A I R R I 3
3 006520 Serew(7/32-32X6) « = = - = - |5 +1
4 0080690 Ridge Forming Regulator, C. Set - 3L @EMGE) - - - - - - 1
5-1 0080693 Ridge Forming Regulator(1:0,5) - Z2 R FAERER(1:0.5) » « - -1
5-2 0080709 " # (1:1) (Extra) " (D) (FR) -1
6 0080673 Ridge Forming Regulator Handle - ZL/FREY<I - -+ -« - 1
1 006222 Screw(11/128-56X4) « » « o o ¢ bRV o o o 0 0. e s 2
8 000¢10 Conical Spring Washer - - - - - - HLART o/ o o o o0 v e 1
3 (080692 Ridge Forming Regulator Flange - FAEiER7 73« « = o o - - 1
10 097616 Screw(l/8-44X4.2) - + = -+« - J S 2
005431 Screw(l/B-44X4,4) -+ » < - - e [ S I 9
090675 Stop Washer« » » = « +« « = v AR yRT e e e s 0 8
13-1 0080684 Regulater Gear(Large) {1:0,5) - - fREFEEEL(K) (1:0.8) « - - -1
13-2 9080708 ! # {1:1) (Extra) ” po (D) (R - 1
14 403553 Locking Screw(7/32-32X6.4) « « « @ ZRY « « + =« = - o o 1
15 606300 Guide Screw(3/8-32X8,5) + «+ « +HA KK+ o+ o0 00 v o]
16 B0B8SS Adjusting Screw(7/32-32%8.7) - -fBEIRT -+ ¢« - o - o 1
17 006242 Connecting Pin(with screwed head)ZB L& UV Z @i - » » 0 ]
18 G0D347 Hut » » o o « » « o« 5 o « o & o+ » Fro ke e e e e e e e 1
19 0680618 Ridge Ferming Plate Connecting LinkZ8 R4 UM - - - - - |
20 004390 Screw(5/32-40x12.7) « - » = « o JERI e e e e e e e e 2
91 0080609 Ball Stud- = = « v = = v = « = CEDBR e e e e 1
92 (00553 Washer « » = « + + =« = v o v P R I 1
23 600355 Nt « = = = = = = = o+ e . I L el
24 0080610 Ridge Forming Plate Shaft Lever - Z2 B4 4l - - - - - - « - ~ 1
25 005047 Screw(3/16-32¢9.8) - « » o - 4 TR e v e 1
26 N0§0612 Ridge Forming Plate Cradle - - - 22L& diH - - » -« « » - - 1
27 0080613 Pivot Bearing+ « « + = « « - B NV v A |
16 003561 Serew(7/32-30X19.7) + » -+ - - T S A IR IR R 1
29 006892 Pivot Bearing Screw(3/8-24x21) « BV FRY + + « » + - e el
30 003559 Serew(7/32-32XT.5) « » + « + + » 0% 2 1
060338 Mt « « = v o o o v = s N e A |
006639 Screw(5/30-00X15.1) « = = + + « SREZRT « + 0 0 s 1
13 0080614 Ridge Forming Plate Cradle SpringZE LA EHH<F« - » - - - - 1
3 006651 Adjusting Scrow(1/31-32X13,5) - BABRRY « + + = = = o+ + - 1
35 000255 Adjusting Nut = « = = o » = = i e al
16 000334 Nt » = ¢ ¢ ¢ o0 o 8 s o s o o = a2 S R I H
37 005807 Screw(11/64-40X25) + « » + « « < SURBPIRT 0 0 v oo 1
38 0086343 Ridge Forming Plate Cradle SpringZ E&dfE SR - « + » » - -1
39 006638 Adjusting Screw(5/32-40X9.5) « - FEIRT » » = = o 00 o0 o i
10 000239 Adjusting Nut e = = v+ 0 - o - cFFUR o o0 e e e 1
41 0080615 Collar(7, 94X 12, TX14,3mm) F+ » + BT— s o+ o 0 o o cee el
19 003393 Screw(5/30-10X3.2) « + + -« - % S RSP 1
43 4010003 Ridge Faorming Plate Shaft - « - +Z2 Al -« -+ + = -« o1
44 4010002 @ Ridge Forming Plate - « + = + = « BRI v e e 1
45 003638 Screw(11/64-40X4) « « » =« « » EXD - v oo m e e
(B) 97—~ TRIBPNEXAEXFEEZERL TWET,

Note : Size of Collar --

+ Inside dia, XQutside dia. X Thickness



-

&

S

.

LOOPER DRIVING MECHANI|SM J—sSE 8
Ref. Parts Amt,
“No Na Description i £ Req,
1 0080403 Looper Driving Craank Pin = « » » A—r32 T 0 F 0« v 0 0 1
9 0080414 011 Wick « « + o « + o ¢« 0 o 4 b o I 1
3 0080215 0i! Retziger(without hole) - « - JEIERARHE) » +» - « -+ v -1
q 0080400 . Looper Driving Crank, Complete Set Ar—s32 F 02 (#) - - - -1
] 0080401 Looper Driving Crank - « - « « -« =SSP Fw e o a0 v 1
6 003560 Screw(T/32-32%17.5) - « o =+ o qbFRY v v v v e e 0 w0 0]
7 0080402 Looper Driviag Crank Bushing - - A— 37 F w27 vira - - -1
8 0080404 Loeper Yoke Connecting Bracket - A—sZFr 2% - - - - - 1
9 004280 Serew(4.83-32x12, 7} « » « - - - o S 1
10 0080405 Loeper Yoke Pin« « « « » « = « « CRERBEY s e e s e ]
003471 Serow(3/16-32%4,8) « » - o v+ s FY -0 .- |
0080406 Logper Yoke « = » « = = + = o = CONERRER . e e e e s 1
004399 Serew(5/32-40X 9, 5) « « « = = - - vt S 1
200354 Lock Nut » « =+« « ¢« o v o - 128 b 2 S 1
0080415 Looper Carrier Ball Joint- - + - BRSEA « » ¢ =« « - |
004312 Serew(1/8-44%7.9) « - + « « « & o A LR 3
004554 Screw(7/32-32X15.8) «» + « =« cqEFRII e o o000 e e n 1
13 0680408 Looper Carrier Ball - - - - - - L |
19 093382 Screw(5/32-405,2) « =« = ¢ o . 1o P 1
20 080407 Looper Carrier - = « = » « « « =« N—NEuftdg - -0 - - - - - 1
721 0080413 LOOPELT = = =+ « » o s v s e b8 e e |
29 1610607 Adjusting Eccentric Pin+ » + - - N— N s - 0 ]
23 4410040 Looper Ball Joint Adjusting Eccentric— Pz d e+ - + 1
001123 Washer « » =  « « = « = = + TGS e e e e e e s 1
001156 Screw{il/64-40>13.3) - » « - » -+ IERE + 0 s e s e e e e 1
340664 Stop Pin « = v v o v e e P R e i o R 1
4010039 Adjusting Becentric Bushing - » - ARSIV T vira - 1
005558~ Screw{7/32-32x15.8) =~ » » » » -~ IERS o 0 0 e s e e e 1
0060077 Collar(l2X17,5%Bmm) « + = = = = BFmv o o 0 o0 v v 0 v v ]
001842 Screw{l/8-44X2.9} =« « « « » D |- 5 A L 2
4010619 Looper Yoke, Complete Set - - « - ZIGEESSGHL) - - - - - - - 1

H T - DFRIHNEXAEXBERLCNET,

: Size of Collar ---

Inside dia, XOutside dia, XThickaess



FEED DRIVING MECHANISM peIE; % 9

Ref, Parts Amt,

No_ _MNa Description i Rea.

1 0080520 Feed Regulating Pushbuttan, C. Set $f3-#0(#H) - - = - - + - -« 1

) 0080521 Feed Regulating Pushbutton - « «#I/80- « + » « « « + v o 1

3 (086523 Pashbutton Spring+ « » = = + « =« FAGNANAE - v e v e e s 1

4 0080524 Pushbutton Spring Sleeve » « + - FHI$NAY—F - « « « « « ]

5 0080522 Pashbutton Shaft « « « = « « « « Mg - - +1 |

6 003391 Screw(5/32-40%X 4. 8) - « o 0 . 1oE L R 1 |

T 0080294 Main Shaft Balance Weight» « - + RTF AT Ah » =« v - - 1 |

3 003557 Screw(7/32-32X6,7) » » - « - - - 1 S L eee ] |

9 003555 Screw(7/32-38x6.4) « « + « + » T | 5 G 1

1] 0080680t Feed Regulator, Complete Set - - X YFHEREEGR) - - - - - - - 1
0080501 Feed Regulator =« « - + « - -+ o RRUBREIS . - o e e l
0080502 Feed Regulating Eccertric+ « - - B VM= - - - - - - 1
004250 Stop Screw(3/32-56X3,6) » » + » ARy TEFY -+ -+ - s T
0080504 Feed Regulating Ball Spring- - » R—AAR KX -« o o v @ - 1
0080503 Feed Regulating Ball = - » « « » FEBREAR— e ¢ 0 e 1
0080296 Feed Lever =« « « « = + « « & « « BEUH - - -1

17 ———— 0l Wik + « =+ = o v v e v v B (B - - e - )

14 0080215 0il Retainer{witheut hole) - - A OV s s 0]

19 0080506 Feed Link s « » « = » = = « = = = T Y 1

20 0080507 Feed Link Pin+ « = = =+ + « « - YA AR 1

21 280001 Serew(3/16-32% 13, 8) N DA I 1

22 0080508 Feed Link Eccentric Pin- « » « BV r=xEr ey 1

23 005547 Screw(3/16-32x10.3) - - - - - - R e o v e e e e e e 1

74 0080510 Foed Dog = = + = ¢+« =+« «'= R S 1

95 000559 Washer +  » « = = « = o ¢ « + « R 2 T AP U 9

26 004471 Screw(3/16-32X9,5) « « + + « 0 HERT e e 2




CM-352,

355 EXCLUSIVE PARTS TN I 10

Ref.
No.

D 00 —d O O o G DR o

Parts
No.
0680601
0680602
0080624
0980603
0080681
0080623
0030646
004281
0080645
208047

0980647
0080636
203641
0080635
003393
4012086
904475
900721
0980644
0080503

0080675
0080643
0980611
0030616
0081623
400571
300371
0081901
000554
609853

4017017
0680291
4817007
804246
0680357
404395
0080358
604393
0381366
404245

0089355
0081354
004283
9430356
0080354
(03312

Amt,

Description it £ Req
Ridge Forming Piate Eccentric- - ZE RS =FEy » - -+ - - .1
Skipstitch Eccentric - + « « - - AF v T FEL - - - - - 1

Skipstitch Eccentric Pin - + + « AF v TRF LTy - - -1
Ridge Forming Plate Conzecting Rod ZE L& o e v v o v =« ]

0il Wick « = » = + = » =« = N AR 1
Main Shaft Gear Supports - - - - LR - - - - 0
Main Shaft Gear{Large) - - + « * LEREECR) - s e e 1
Screw(29/256-48x4.8) + « - - - - IS S e - - el
Main Shaft Gear(Small} - « - - - EBISHEE(CN) - - - - -+ ¢ - 1
Serew(7/32-32X3.6) « » « = ¢« -« IEFP e v e o e e e 2
Reduction Gear « » « » » = « » - o rn iy AT I 1
Reduction Gear Eccentric Bushing m¥ &> Fwita v v o+ v -1
SCI'BW(]./‘I“Z’lXE]__l) “ e e a4 _U:;;?\-:)‘ ........... 1
Collar (9. 53X 14, 3XT.0Mm) + « - » HT— v « o v v o 0 v v o - 1
Screw(5/32-403,2) « + + o« - RS e o o e e e s 1
Skipstitch Selector- « - « « « + AF o /WA - -« - - - 1
Serew(3/16-32%7.9) + = = = « « » AEZRTP o s e e e e e e 1
Leading Rivet - « = = + + &« « = = IEAGE . o .- T |
Skipstitch Cam Bushing AR THEEIR AT v a0 ]
Skipstitch Selector Ball - « - « XF v FHRBF—-A - - - - - 1
Skipstitch Selector Ball Spring « WAL 2FH - -+« =+ - i
Skipstitch Cam - - - + « - - o RFOTHERELAL - - 0 - - 1
Ridge Forming Plate Shaft - - « - ZEb& @y - - - - RN
Ridge Forming Plate Flange + - - SERAZHREIDIEA - - - -+ - 1
Ridge Forming Plate s - - - « - VEE AR e e e e e e e e e 1
Washer = » = ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o 0 0 R I T |
Nut + = « = » ¢« =« » = = I R 12 L T P |
Cleth Edge Gunide » = « = o« « « = Eﬁ ............ 1
Washer » » = » » - I e 72 I I R SR
Serew(11/64-40X6,5) =+ « » « « -« IERSF  o e e e e e 2
Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set P24 (RH) -+ - -+ » - 1
Presser Foot Plate - - » + = « « i, P 1
Chaining Finger- « = « « « « « - b1 o - IR 1
Screw(11/128-56X 2.4} - = -+ + - T8 3> 1
Cloth Retainer Stop- = = « « = «JRHT » = v v v v v v v s -1
Serew(5/32-40X4,7) » » « = « « - J1 3 A LR R t
Needle Guard + ¢ « « & « « « = « ﬁ-l—g:b' N |
Screw(5/32-40X1,9) + « « + & o s JERY - 0 2 .0 s e el
Clath Retainer = = « « = « = P m ............. i
Screw(11/128-56x3,2) + = « « « - BT R RN t
Cloth Retainer Sprinmg- - = <« - * JRASF e v oo v v e e e i
Cleth Guide~ - « - - - e S RTFREA e e e c -1
Screw(20/256-48% 5.7} « + « + « - I 1
Cioth Retainer Spring Adjusting Sleeve A/ FFMiAV—ZF - -1
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Pin - « JREFEI/ 2 - ¢ o = o - - 1
Serew(1/8-44%3.4) « =+ v 0 0 S IEFT . 0 0 e 00w e b a1

BT —OTEINEXAEXEEELTONET,

t 3ige of Catlar «--

Inside dia. X Outside dia, XThickness




CM-356 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

7 LB i 11

Ref.
Mo

l
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
g
0

Parts
Na
4017019
0081348
4077007
0042445
0080357
004395
0080358
004393
0081352
004245

(080355
(081353
004283
(080356
093393
4050354
0933112
6081299
0081303
006239

4081300

(06051
4611050
4011052

004474
0481301
0681304
0089611
0080616
0081603

060571
06037t

Amé,
Descrintion i P Req.
Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set x-S (R - - - » - - - - 1
Presser Foot Plate - » = =« - - BRLE A o o v o v e 0 1
Chairing Finger - - » « « » « » S Al - o v e e e s 1
Scraw(11/128-56%2,4) » + = v o s bR+ o 0 v 00 00 o1
Cloth Retainer Stop-+ - - - - RN ) P 1
Screw(5/32—4ﬂx47) ....... _Lt;if““/“ ........... 1
Needle Guard - » » « » « « « « » GREA e e e e e 1
SCFEW(5/32—4{)XI, 9) ..... P _u:;i(f) ........... 1
Cloth Retainer =+ + « » = = o+ « = ] R S 1
Screw(11/128-563¢3.2) « « + « « =+ J1 o |
Cloth Retainer Spring: - = - - - J I S T 1
Presser Foot Supplementary Plate ffloc Bt - « -+ » -« -1
Screw(29/256-48%X5.7) » - « « - - J1 o A R 2
Cloth Retainer Spring Adjusting Sleeve JRARFAMLAV—F - - 1
Serew(6/32-40X3,2) - = « « o - - ERSF e v v e v o]
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Pin - « RmFEI P - - v v v« -]
Serew(1/8-44X3.4) = « « ¢« + s kR 00 o0 . |
Presser Foot, Complete Set + - ~#=(H) - - - - = =+ - -+ 1
Presser Foot  » « ¢ > 0 0o v o - i A 1
Serew(H/32-40%2.4) = =« + = o s BRIV e s oo 0 0 v e ]
Presser Foot Lever =+ » « = - = - i D L 1
Screw(7/32-32%20,7) +» + - » - - J1 R RS |
Machine Frame Unit « + « - - T Ay B e e e e s 1
Cylinder Cover =« = « = « = « « » BRIl /S s = o o e e e 1
Screw(3/16-32X6,4) - - ¢ v ¢ o S JBRY - 00 e . O ]
Presser Foot Depress Shaft - - -§fciffh- - - » » - « =+« - 1
Presser Foot Spring- » - = - « - £ A 1
Ridge Forming Plate Shaft- - « - ZZESWE. - -« -« o o v - 1
Ridge Forming Plate Flange + - - ZERSHEREIYEA - -+ - - - 1
Ridge Formiang Plate« « = « » « - ZRESHH -+« + 0« - - v el
Washer - - - - - T T R 1
Nut s ¢ = ¢ o o o ¢ » ¢ e e s s s s 2l l-. ...... e ose s ]




CM~357 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref.
No

—_

oD Oo =1 O T i G D

Parts
No.
0081298
0081307
006339
000339
0081305
606033
0081297
3081308
4011087
004475

4011065
4917029
0081398
4417007
064246
6080358
004393
0081372
004321
(06435

0080224
4017036
004246
0081524
004283
0081374
003395
0081640
0081644
004284

0081642
0081643
0081641
0083238
9080611
0081670
000571
000371

HTEFILERARE 12
Amt,
Description & £ Req..

Presser Foot(Left), C. Set - - - P (E)GH) - » = « = - -+ 1
Presser Foot(Left} - = « - « - - PR ()« » o v e v e 1
Serew(5/32-40% 5. 9) » + « v 0 o S QBRI 0 0 0 o e e e e
Nut » » « = = « s o = o « o o = » 2k A T R I 9
Presser Foot Lever » « » » + - - 1 = I S T 9
Serew{8/32-32X7.9)» - + + = - JERY « v o v e e e e e 2
Presser Foot(Right), C. Set- « - (CHEYGH) « » =« « <+ « 1
Presser Foot(Right) « « « « » « « g Kl i =5 BT 1
Cylinder Cover + + + « - o « « «EERfH/S— -« ¢+ « + o o o e 1
Screw(3/16-92XT.0) « « « « « « « R e o v e e e 9
Machire Frame Unit - « » - + « « TSy FERY - - e e o1
Presser Foot Plate, C. Set - - - =& () - - - + - - - -]
Presser Foot Plate « = - < » - -+ ik R 1
Chaining Finger ......... iﬂ?:ﬂ%&‘ﬁ ......... 1
Serew(11/128-56X2,4) » - » « « - JkgI~ P ]
Needle Guard +» « = « + « « « - ﬁ{-%# ........... 1
Screw(5/32-40>1,9) » » « » « « - IEERT e v v e e e 1
Cloth Retaimer = » = « = = « « « Ms oe v e e e e e e 1
Screw{l/8—-84X6,4) « « « « ¢« « CJEFRY o0 0w 0 et e s 1
Adjusting Serew(5/32-40x8.7) « - @GR Y + + - 0 o - v -]
Cloth Retainer Stopper » » » = *JRYY + ¢ = o v v v v o v o]
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Spring Plate/REREIXF + » « + « - » 1
Screw(11/128-56X2,4) « « » « » -« ERT « s e e 2
Clath Guide« » » = + « + « « « » JATFEPT - « = o » v » o o 1
Screw(29/256-48X5,7) « » « « « -« J | 3 I 1
Cloth Retainer Adjusting Pin - « RmFEI YV v v« 2 v 0« 1
Screw(5/30-40X6,4) « » « « + « . o S L A 1
Ridge Forming Plate, C. Set - « «ZE L2 4R (GEH) « » « « + « = s 1
Ridge Forming Plate- - - - '« - - LA - e e e e n ]
Screw(29/256-48X3. 23+ « « « - -« I X 1
Ridge Forming Plate Holding ShaftZ8 LA dRHR {10l - » - « - « - 1
Holding Shaft Spriag - - - - - - Z8 bR SR - - - - 1
Holding Shaft Bracket . - - - » « ZE L& 4R E - - - - - - i
1 IS A T R R T A 2 S R T T R S S R
Ridge Forming Plate Shaft - « - - Z2R2 @l - « -« « + - - -1
Ridge Forming Plate Flange - - - ZEZRSHREID LA - « - - - - 1
Washer » « « = « & « o o 4 o« & L R I 1
Nug « = = o s o o o s o » R ) T T 1




13

CM-359

CM-359 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

7 ILE i 13

Ref. Parts Amt,
No No, Description & _ A Rag,
4011078 Cloth Plate»r + - + = « = « = « » TRASL—h o o0 - - o]
6081801 Folder Bracket - + » « = « = « = EHE g - - - - e el
065531 Screw(1/8-44X5.6) « + ¢+« » S RRY 0 0 s i
004300 Serew(M3-50x6,4) » » = - - - | 3 i
(041803 Folder Stay- « = = = = « « + « TEHIFD 0 s e e e e e 1
0044381 Serew(3/16-32X11,6) « « s « o QBRI+« v o v 00 e .. o 1
0081925 Folder (6, 35mm) « = « = = = = = - TEH (6. 35mm) -------- 1
0081808 Collar{4, 76X 5, 65X 4. 8mm) = « « »HF— e« o o v v v o v o o]
063563 Screw(9/64-40x2,4) - = - - - o dERY - e e e e e e 1
ao0T11 Pin= = + = o = o o« 0 o« o « - | T T 1
0081806 Folder Spriag Support« + + « « - AT« - v - ¢+ -+ 1
0081809 Folder Adjusting Serew Bracket - EHRFHEiH - - » =+« « - 1
004476 Screw(3/16-32X19.7) « « « » - » ERT e v vv v e ]
006433 Adjusting Screw(5/32-40x31,9) -FHEHRT - - ¢ 00 e i
(081810 Adjusting Screw Retaining Spring EHEMEH <H > -« - - - - H
004241 Serew(11/128-56X1,7) « « + + = + I I 3
0081807 Folder Spring+ « + = « = « = -~ s P - A PR |
001227 Screw(1/8-44%3,8) « « « ¢ ¢ v 2 RkRY - o v e s a0 e e 1
4011021 Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set PP (BH) » » « = - - - - 1
(0813381 Presser Foot Plate + « » + = + - BBl o - e e e e 1
4017007 Chaining Finger- » « « « - + - DS e e e e e e e 1
0080358 Needle Guard =« + « = » = « « « =+ GEZHr o e e el
004393 Screw(5/32-40X1.9) » « = « » « - R e |
6081317 Presser Foot = = » = » « « » . .;cqa:; ............ 1
06056 Screw(5/32-40X6.4) - - - - + » - JTEF- 2> U 1
6081315 Presser Foot Lever(Left) +« « » o (&) » = =« « - - 1
(080320 Presser Foot Lever(Right) - - « '#F:T_J//\—(IE) ------- 1
0G605% Screw(7/32-32 120, 7) ...... I T 9
0081506 Feed Dog + » = = = o = = « = « = BEY « e e e e e 1
0080611 Ridge Forming Plate Shaft s v ZRESER. e e e e e e e 1
0080616 Ridge Forming Plate Flange « + - ZZEAEE Vit - - -+ «1
0081645 Ridge Forming Plate~- - - - - e ZARARRE e o s e e e i
060571 Washer =« ¢ + « = « « = & » 2 = = i V7 SR NI 1
06037% Nut s ¢ ¢ ¢ v ¢ 0 o o s o s s o« A R N R 1

HIF O FHEERNEXNEXEEFLTHET.
: Size of Collar --- Inside dia. XOQutside dia, XThickness




CM-360

R e BT ke st i lateds

CM-360 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref,
Na

Parts
No.
(080601
0080602
0080624
0080663
(1080681
0089623
0080646
904281
0080645
008047

0680647
(G86636
003641
0080635
003393
4012080
004475
000721
0080644
0080503

0080675
0080643
4017023
0080291
4017807

004246
0080357

004395
0080358

004393

0081438
004245
0080345
0081937
0081354
004283
0080354
003312
0080346

. 4017924

4017001
© 006339

000339
0081969
006033

" 0080811

0080618

il

0081982

600571
209371

Amt,

Description & £ Req.
Ridge Forming Plate Eccentric- - Z2EF=HFEir -« o v v v s 1
Skipstitch Eccentric « » + « - « AF y ARzt - o+ - - 1
Skipstitch Eccentric Pin - AF v TR Y. 1

BT —OTHEEREXNEXERRLTWET,

* 3ize of Collar

«++ Inside dia, XOutside dia, XThickaess

T T i 14

Ridge Forming Plate Connecting Rod ZE Loy F v v v v v v
0il Wick - - « « « « » = e e YRR e e e e e e e e 1
Main Shaft Gear Support - - + » - bR « < - -« - 1
Main Shaft Gear(Large) - » « - - FEEEER) - e e o1
Screw(29/256-48x4.8) « » -+ - - - JT R 9
Main Shaft Gear(Small) - « - - - ENEIEE R - e e e e e e ]
Screw(']'/?,?,—?,zxg.ﬁ) ....... ll:.:‘r"‘) ........... 9
Reduction Gear = » = « « «» « + =« WoHERE . - - - - e e s 1
Reduction Gear Eccentric Bushing =¥ Fwirm « v v v v - 1
Scraw(l/4-24x11,1) » = = =+ - - R o e e ]
Collar(9, 53X 14,37, %mm) » « « +HTF—r v« v 000 |
SDFBW(S/EZ“‘IDX& 2) ..... P Jh;‘ﬁ:‘) e e e e b s e e e e 9
Skipstitch Selector = » = « = = = AX o HEEE . o - 0 - - 1
Screw(3/16-32X7,9) « » ¢ - - - TS 2 A 1
Leading Rivet» » - = - - e e e RRE . s e e e e e e e 1
Skipstitch Cam Bushing - - - - - A v TREER LT vV - -]
Skipstitch Selector« « » « » » - AXw FTREE N e o]
Skipstitch Selector Ball Spring » Al g« » o v v v e 1
Skipstitch Cam « « «» + - « ¢ « - A¥ v PHEHAHL - - - - - - 1
Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set B2 (#) - - - - - coe 1
Presser Foot Plate - - - = = = - bR r T 1
Chaining Finger- - « - - - coe HRIEEA . e e e e e 1
Screw(11/128-56Xx2,4) - « » - + JERD v o e e 1
Cloth Retainer Stop> - = » = » - [ BT e e e e ]
Serew(5/30-40%4,7) + « « v« v JRRD e 0 s a0 e 1
Needle Guard « ¢ + « « « « = « .ﬁi—i“x_i/j- ........... 1
SCFEW(5/32H40X1_§) ....... _|_|:-_$?‘/“ ........ P |
Cloth Retainer + « = = = « = - | S T 1
Serew(11/198-6633,2) « + = » = «fbRP < = o o o0 1
Cloth Resainer Spring+ = » = - * (VAT ST 1
Cloth Presg = = « » = « « = « « =« j{ﬁﬁ:r_ ........ .|
Cloth Cuide» » » = « « - N N R 1
SCI‘EW(QB/Zﬁﬁ—QSXE_?) e e _IJ:*“/" ...... veoe e el
Cloth Retainer Adjustiag Pin - - JRAx=FErEY - -+ v+« o1
Screw(1/8-44x3,4) - - « « - - - IS 35 R v e
Cloth Retainer Spring Adjusting Sleeve NRFMIA Y —F - -1
Presser Foot{Left), Complete Set fim(ZEICGHL) - » = = >~ « - 1
Presser Foot{bleft) =« « » -+ + - W (k). - - - |
Scrgw(5/32—40)(9. 9) « ¢ eon e e l}:*:/‘} ........... 1
Nut r = « ¢ o o o 0 v = I o I A L I N ] |
Presser Foot Lever(Left) = - » -l A—(E) - « « + + - - 1
SCIEW(7/32—32X?_9) R _ﬂ:*-‘/ ........... 1
Ridge Forming Plate Shaft - - - - ZELi/dh- - - - - B |
Ridge Formiag Plate Flange - gE AR Y e A e - e - - i
" Ridge Forming Plate~ » = « + « +ZEEHYR- -+ =« = 0 0 - 1
Washer = ¢« » « « « « 2 = o o « & Y 1
Nt s = v v = = « « = o « o o o« N S e e e 1




15

CM-364(1)

e

© CM-364_EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

)L AR (1 15

Ref.
No.

O WS 0O =3 T W R S BD

Parts
Ne
4011058
4911062
404406
4012082
0080432
4353
9081890
007619
(081889
000535

034358
0081752
0080442
0080425

005028
0081877
0081758

608145
(0804286

005510

6080427

i

.. 003638

270080454

001175
005512

0080424

0080421

0080444
004317
000688

6080423

0080422
000366

0080435

0080439

0080438
004481

0080428

Amt.
Description & Rea.
Machine Frame Unit « « » » « « - F—bey P« -« - - . 1
Machanism Cover - « = « » » = « - HEE R — . o e e e e . 1
Serew(11/64-40X8) - - - « « - » 125 2 R R 9
Differential Graduation-: - - - - EEERE e o0 -]
Driving Cennsction Guide « » » + HARFEEY -+ =« o v 0 o - 1
Screw(9/64-40XT) » = ¢ o o o v S JERIT oo 0 00w e e e 1
Driving Connection Bracket Guide Support # 4 K (Z)EftE + -« 1
Screw(9/64-40X 6,3} « « « + o ¢ HERS e v e e e e e 9
Driving Coanection Bracket Guide HA F(ZE) + « = « + =« « - 1
Washer =« « ¢ ¢ ¢ = v o ¢« o v o + Dopirge o o o 0 R 2
Serew(9/64-4DX5,6) + « ¢+ v s gERI e o+ e 0w e e e 9
Feed Link Eccentric Pin- « - - - St RN L LA AP |
Differential Feed Regulator, C. SetzEWhX UFMEGH) - - - -1
Differential Feed Regulator - - - EEEHE VA - - - - - - - 1
Screw(3/16-32%9.5) - « - « - G BEERT e e e e e e 1
Differential Feed Regulator Slider ZEEIREIV AT A - - - - - 1
Differential Feed Regulator Slider Cap RFAFE - - - - - - 1
Screw(1/8-40X5.6) - - « - - TS T IO . .8
Differential Feed Dog Driving LeverZ=@X U Lst—. - v - .« 1
Screw(11/64-40%4) - + - » - TS T NP R

Differential Feed Dog Driving Connection FEFREV U2« + -1
Driving Connection Bracket - - - ZEhEJ U 2EAE. - - -1
1

MainFengugooo.....,.%y ........ s s e o

Differential Feed Dog Holder - - EEREYEFE- » « -+ - - 1
Screw(11/64-40X4) « « « = « « « JEREF e e o v e e 5
Differeatial Feed Dog+ = « « » - EERED - - - v - e e e e 1
Screw(g/BQ—qﬂxs) e w e e e ._”::i{y- L S |
SCTEW(11/64"40><3) ....... J}:*x‘/“ ........... 1
Differential Control Inner Lever P& L A—- « « v o v« 1
Differential Control Lever « « - FAZL 23— « « » v o« v & 1
Differential Graduation Pointer - Z&HMETREK - - - -« - - 1
Screw(1/8-44X4.8) =~ + ¢ - o P JEFHT . 00 e 0 1
Stop Pin « + =+ s e 4 0 e e . P T 9
Differential Feed Control Lever Stop SRS AR ot - -]
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaftif#iL-»<—Huftdh- - - -1
NUt s = o » o o o o o o o 0 o v ke e o e e o]
Control Lever Fizing Piece - - - LV A—BEavr - - -1
Fixing Screw Sleeve« » « + « « - EERIVAY—-F - - -« - - 1
Fizing Screw » » = » « » = « = N or 22 S |
Screw(3/16-32x11,8) « = « » « » o S IR N 2




16
CM-364(2)
&3
A

- CME364- EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) FIEFLERBGLD L6

Ref.: - Patts
N

0080636

003642
" 0080635
G 008393
4012080
004475
000721

0080647

19 0080644 -
0080503

Amt.
Description & % Req.
Ridge Formiang Plate Eccentric» - 28 k4 xF o e v - v o o 1
Skipstitch Eccentric « » » » = = AF o o o 1
Skipstitch Eccentric Pin « « » » AX v R F L0 + -
Ridge Forming Plate Connecting Rod ¥ L¥ vy -« « o+ . a1
0il Wick =« = =+ = » ¢ =+ v o M 00 e . e ]
Main Shaft Gear Support- - - - - el ECE A I 1
Main Shaft Gear(Large) - - - « « LEUPRE(K) - - » « « « + & 1
Serew(29/256-48% 4, 8) - -« -« . . RS o 00 e . e
Main Shaft Gear(Small) - « » « - FEEEEL ) - o e e e 1
Screw(7/32-32X3.6) « » « « + - . e e o s e e e g
Reduction Gear = = « = ¢ = » « bRT g A PP 1
Reduction Gear Eccentric Busking =2 F oo -« o« 4 -1
Screw(1/4-84X11.1) =« « « « « - [ 3 R 1
Collar{9.53X14,3X7.%mm) = » + - HF— = « « « o o v o o o 1
Screw(5/32-40X3.2) « » « - - .« RS o oo Cel
Skipstitch Selector« » « « + « - AX v THEHR - - - v - - - 1
Serew(3/16-32X7,9) - =« =+« » IR« o v e e i
Leading Rivet « « = = « « » « « + EAGE - e 1
Skipstitch Cam Bushiag - - » - - Ry SRERGEH AT v 2 - -1
Skipstitch Selector Ball - + - « AX v ZHWER—L « « « - 1
Skipstitch Selector Ball Spring - R—A4r Sk« « » « . .1
Skipstitech Cam - » = = « « « » AFyTHREG L - - - - 1

BT ONREPIE X A E X B ERL TV T,
:8izg of Collar --- Inside dia, XOutside dia, XThickness




17 . GME367 EXCLUSIYE_PARTS H T EFILE RS 17
SRefi i Parts Amt,
SN Mo Description & 4 Req.
Gl 0081298 Presser Foot{Left), Complete Set F=(Z)(H) - - - - + - - -1

‘0081307 Presser Foot{Left) « « + « « « - HZ(F) » « « » o« + o o .. 1

CM-367 AT 006339 Screw(5/32-40%9.9) - » -« -+ - - I A N 2

CEEL 00338 Hug s o « « o« s o = o o s o o v s P R 9

50081305 Ptesser Foot Lever « » « « ¢ « «Himlst— . + ¢ . .. e el

7006033 Screw(9/35-32XT.8) ¢ + - - - . . R e v oo e e C a2

R0081297 Presser Foot(Right), Complete Set¥c(F)GH) - » - - - -1

0081308 Presser Foot(Right} - « « - « + - i Il ) SO 1

L0 T1067 Cylinder Cover - » = « » = » - R — . e e e e 1

0004475 Serew{3/16-32x7.9) « + + « -« bRV o000 R

Machine Frame Uait + « - - + + - F—b ey R -+ » - v o]

Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set #m=BZHr (@) - - + « + « « - 1

Presser Foot Plate - - « - - - - B i 1

Chainiag Finger« » » « « « « + Biile 2. - RN 1

Screw(11/128-56X2.4) » « o « = v JRRT « « « o . . N

Needle Guid« « = = « + = » « « « GFEEAr + vt e e e 1

Serew(5/32-40X1.9) « + « + « - S C 1

Cloth Retainer - - - - - S | T 1

Screw(1/8-44X6,.4) - « « « « -« . ERY e« v e e 1

Adjusting Screw(5/32-40x8,7) - - FERD - » « « + « - . R

40170386 Cloth Retainer Adjusting Spring Plate/NEREISH - - - » - -« [

;70080224 Cloth Retainer Stop: - « « « - - L) Pt 1

o 0081534 Cloth Retaimer Spring - » = « + + JRASR« « ¢ v o+ v o .l

i 0081524 Cloth Guideg > « » « « « - - c - JNFEP . .- - R

Screw(29/256-48X5.7) « « « « + bR . o o o o C e

Cloth Retainer Adjusting Pin « « MzHFEr 0 - - - - - . . 1

Screw(5/32-40%6.4) » - - - - - TS 2 1

Ridge Forming Plate« « + « « » +ZE LS i « - « .« . e el

Screw{9/64-40X3} » - + + « & . . IERTP e o o v v v oL 1

Ridge Froming Plate Stop - « » - WEFIRA P w S - o - . .1

Screw(3/32-56X5,1) - + = « + » » R o e e e el

Ridge Forming Plate Holding ShaftZ@ L/ ikHuftdy - - -+ - - -1

Hoiding Shaft Spring - - » « - - 28 |- A ARE fTEy Nk - - - - - 1

Holding Shaft Bracket - + - - - « 52 LA 4EWfdlS - - - - - -1

Serew(5/32-40X3.2) ¢ «+ « « v o s ERT . 0 v i v .9

Ridge Forming Plate Shaft .« - - <8 LAl o « - « -+ v « 1

Ridge Forming Plate Link Pin « « EEFRY VI VL« - -« +1

Ridge Forming Plate Link - « « - ZERAFED L2 - - - o 0 o 4]

Collar(6,38X12.7%X58,6)+ « « « - FHFem e o e e e e e e 1

Screw(5/32-40%3,2) - + « + + - - BT s e 1

Serew(3/16-323.8) « « « « + o . IEFP e v o e e e e 1

Link Pin Holder+ - » « « » - N N R vV 2 s = . 1

A3 _ Serew(3/16-32X17,9) =« » o ¢ v s JERT + o o v 0 v s w s . 29

) BT - OHERREXAMEXIEERL O ET.

Neee: ::_Size- 'O_f__C'ollar.;_.n- Inside dia, XQutside dia. XThickness




138

C-370 EXCEUSIVE PARTS(1)

T ILE, Bl 18

Ref. - Parts Amt.
CM-370(1) \ o Description o & Req.
‘4011068 Machine Frame Unit - + - - - - T ARy FEE) - - 1
3] Presser Foot Lever Helder- « » - #mlo—Fx= .« » ¢+ » ¢ v ]
: Serew(3/16-32%11,8) = « » « + « bR+« v v v e 00 e o 9
Feed Lever - - « = = = » -« -3 - R 1

Stop Screw{l/8-44X7.2) « - » -+ -+ AR YR e e e 1
Fead Dog * = + * == =+ = »» CEEY v e e e e e 1

Presser Foot Plate, Complete Set A (fH) +» » ~ - - - - - 1

Presser Foot Plate « » « = « « =& o v+ v = 0 0 v v ]

Needla Guard « = « = = = « « » « BHSAr . o e e e 1
Serew(5/39-4021,9) « « ¢ o o 2 SRR 0 00 e e e C

Pressar Foot « - « ¢ ¢ = « » » ¢ o oL e e e e e 1
Serew(5/32-40% 6, 4) « = ¢ ¢ ¢ P IRFI e e e 0 e e e 1

Presser Foot Lever(Left) - « « Bzl —(fE) - « « » -+ - 1

Presser Foot Lever(Right) - - » #m L —(f) -+ « « « « ¢ 1
Screw(?/32-32%20,7) ~ » « « - CHERT e e e e e g

Cloth Cutting Mechanism Basement Cover AAXEFEHD—- - -1
Screw(3/16-32x17.9) - - - - » - R e e e ]
Washer = » = = + = = = + o o« o = !7.)3‘/_‘,....“..__2

Lewer Knife Driving Comnecting Rod Cover FAR®my Flri— .1
Serew(3/16-32X12.7) « » + v« 4R+ o o 0 000w 1

Folder(7,94mm) - + « = + + = « < EH(. %mm) « » « =« - -« i




19

CM-370{2)

Amt .
Description di e Req..
Ridge Forming Plate Shaft« - « - Z2hL¥Wy- - - - - -+ - - 1
Ridge Forming Plate- - - - = « - BTEAFI -+ v v e 1
Serew(5/32-40% 3,9 « =+ - v s cIEFT s e 9
Ridge Forming Plate Plunger Link Pin JESHEY > 20 - - -1
Ridge Forming Plate Plunger L1nk BB LAY o v e . 1
Collar(6.38X12. 75, 6mm) - B B TS |
Serew(5/32-40X3,2) « » « « 0 o s ERD e o v e e e 1
Screw(3/16-32X6,4) « » « < - - - T S I I AN
Gpper Enifer » = = ¢+ = 2 o v o - Jop - S 9
Upper Knife Spacing Plate(7.94mm) kA AWEER AR~ - - « - - - 9

" " {9.5%mm) (Extra) b A ARHE AR (BEE) - 2

0il Pad{(7.94mm) - - + « = = = * - F ANy Ko o o v o e 1

u (9, 5%mm) (Extra) - - - - - P (R - - - -1

0il1 Pad Support(7,94mm) » + ¢ « +FA Xy FEofH - « - - -« 1]

" u (9. 52mm) (Extra) - " CEEs) - 1

Chip Guard(Left) {7, %mm) - - - - BIBER (AE) - » « « « « o - 1

n # {9, 52mm) (Extra) » PR - U |

Chlp Guard{Right) {7, 94mum) - BB ) - e e e s 1

_ W # {9, 52mm) (Extra) I (2 ) IO |
Screw(5/32 ~40X15,8) « - v e n et T A 4
Cloth Cutting Mechanism Basement AAYEFEH - + + - « » v « + 1
Screw(d/16-32X17,9) « « =+« < ERT - o 00 v e e e el
Lower Xnife(Left) - « = « = = - - TRARE) « + = v v s v s 1
Serew(5/30-40X 4. T) = « « « + « = 10 3 4
Lower Knife Temsien Spring Latch TARAR#ES - - ¢« - -« 1

. Lower Knife Holder(Left) - + - - FARWMMAEE) - - - - - - 1
o Screw(1/3-44X6.4) - - - o e - - J1 o 5 A 3
 Lower Knife Tension Spring « « » FRAA /R = v v v v o v o]
o Lower Knife Holder(Right) + « « ~ FARIRFMEGE) + - - - - - 1
©iLower Knife(Right) + « = « < « - FAR(E)« =+« v v v v - 1
“Adjusting Screw(5/32-40X9.5) » +lERP « o 0 0 0 a s i
011 Pad Presser(7, 94mm) « » « « - d A Aty Rz« - -+ 1
PRI 7 (9, 5%mm) (Extra) - " (ER) - 1
Screw(l/a 14 % 4, 11) ....... JJ:*:‘) ........... 1
- Lower Knife Spacing Plate(7, 94am) F A RUEHR A - » -+ + » -1
” ’ (9. 52mm) (Extra) T 2 4@ A 3 (k) - 1
Screw(l/ﬂ QAXE, B)Y = o v o o v o ERT e e e e e e e e e 9
Lower Knife Holder Pin + » - - - T AARMAIRE Y < -« @ - - 1
Lower Knife Driving Artm+ + « » « FAREYm - « « « = - ~ 1
Serew(7/32-32x12) » =« « » - » BRY e e e e e 1
Nut (Left-handed, Screw) - - - - - Ty B (ERV) 1
Nt » & 2 ¢ ¢ 0 o ¢ =« e e e e —J—\} ]~. @ bk s e s s s e s s 4
Fiber Packing« + « « » » « + = P T < 9
Ball Studs » + + = o« v o v v o « FARAY KB+ + + + =« = 2
Lower Knife Connecting Rnd(Frcnt)TﬂZn S RED - - - - .. 1

= Serew(5/32-40%11.2) -« + + ¢ - - F1E 2 Y |
% Lower Knife Rod Connection < » » FRARwy REE®R. - - - - 1
“ Lower Knife Connecting Rod(Rear) FARa v F(#&) - - - - - - 1
T s Dy e o oo 0 el
Lower Knife Driving Link « + +» « FARDY P o+ o v v o o s 1

__Scz'ew(3/16 BAXEB 3w v v e ERT e e e e e e )




20

CM-374(1)

CM=374 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(i)

Ref.
No,

[ee

L= == I R

Parts
Mo
1011062
804408
4912082
0080432
004353
0083899
007619

0081889

000535
004358

0081752
0080442
0080425

005628
0081877
0081758

008145
0080426

005519
0080427

0080430
004481
0080431
0680428
403638
0980454
001175
005512
0080424
4011034

006530
005550
6080444
004317
4011035
4011030

! i (1 20
Amt,
Description i £ Req.
Mechanism Cover « + - = = - - B BERESN— s e e L, 1
Serew(11/64-40X8) + = = » « « - bR e )
Differential Graduation- « = « - EEIBEL: - - - - e e e
_ Driving Connection Guide « » « - HANCH) » -+« el
Screw(9/64-40XT) « « ¢« v ¢ v e dRFRT 4 0 0o e 0L 1
Driving Connection Bracket Guide Support - F{ZE)EAE - -1
Screw(9/64-40X6.3) - - » -+ « -+ EFD e e e e a9
Driving Connection Bracket Guide HA F(&E) - - » » - - - . .1
Washer « « « « « & & o o o o o @ Uo/:‘/v.\, ........ N
Scrow(9/64-40X5,8) » = + + = o+ -+ EERT e e e e e 7
Feed Link Ec¢ceatric Pin- - + - - S IV S SR |
Differential Feed Reguiator, C. SetEBHXVFEHBGH) - - - -1
Differential Feed Regulator - - - EEEIAUMEEHE - - - - - - a1
Serew(3/16-32X9,5) + + « =« o - ERT e v e e e e o]
Differential Feed Regulator Slider BEIED ATF ALK - « « - 1
Differential Feed Regulator SIiider Cap AF A FEE - - « - - -« 1
Screw(1/8-40X5,6) « e oa e ¢_Lt*:‘/“ ........... 2
Differential Feed Dog Driving LeverZE®E D L-st—" - -« -« . 1
Screw(11/64-40X4) « ¢ = » o o cJEFRI e 20 s s s e s e . 3
Differential Feed Dog Driving Comnection 2EEREV Yo - - -1
Driving Conmection Bracket - - - ZEEBEIV U PEftE -+ - -1
Screw(3/16-32X11,6) « « « « v «dhRP « v 0000w - )
Main Feed Deg+ » « = » = « « « « BT v e e e e e e e ]
Differential Feed Dog Helder - - EWEUMAH: - - -+ - - 1
Screw(11/64-40%4) « « « + - S 1
Differential Feed Dog+ « = « = -« SEHEY - e e e e e e 1
Screw(9/54—40)(8) ........ it;‘ﬁf/“. s s e e e e s e e o 1
Screwed Pin(11/64-40X3) » + « - BRI e =+ 2 s 000 .. 1
Differential Feed Contrel Inner LeverdBEifil-st— . « = ¢ « 1
Differential Feed Lever« - « + - SEEIL 2= v v e e e e ]
Washar « « « = « « = ¢« o o o &« D R I 1
Screw(11/64-40%13,5) « « = + + - T T S |
Differential Graduation Pointer - ZEEIREREFH » - - » - » - 1
SGIQW(1/8“44X4_B) ..... . ch:*#/"’- P R |
Control Lever Fixing Shaft - - - AL S—Efidg- - - - - - 1
Machine Frame Unit » = + + ¢ = « F—A-<y F@E) > - « « +» 1



21

CM-3T4(D)

CM-374 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(D) TILE Bz 21
Ref, Parts Amt.
_Na_ Ho Description i % Req..
H 0032719 Collar{10 X 16X 6mm) « = « « + « - e A e o1
2 001459 Screw(9/64—40X3) « « « o ¢ o o fERT 0 0 0000w 1
3 4911035 Fixing Shaft Holder - - - « - s B e - e 1
1 005500 -~ Screw(1/4~28X15) ¢+ ¢ & s o . . 155 > A N
5 4011160 Treadle Lever = « « = « « « « « « BEEILA—. .. oo |
[ D03670 Screw(7/32-32X6.3) « « « - » - - BT S
7 4011161 Flexible Wire Clamp+ + ~ « v « « T A/¥fz . » » - v o v o ]
8 105345 Screw(11/64-40>8.3) - « « » « » 12 3 A Sl
9 4011042 Differential Lever(Right) » « « « BEILN—-{F) > - « + + « 1
0 404476 Screw(3/16-3212.7) +» « « » « -« IERT - v v e s 1
4071041 Differential Feed Graduation - -3EVHEBE > - « « « + « <« 1
908931 Screw{11/64-40X26) « » « « » - - [ B A 2
4011044 Spacer(Lower) » + + + v+ = o+« RA—H(F)» + = « o - c 1
4011043 Spacer(Upper) « = = = ¢ « « « « « Al () e v e . 1
0020350 Differential Lever Stop-« - - - -« EFIL =X bt o0 2
006669 Washer = » = « = « « » + » e e TS ke e e e e e 9
110017 Screw{Mi~0.8%x8) « - =« o - - FRT e I
180901 Serew(MB-~1X 11,5, M4, 5-0,5X4) « «QkFF e o v v v v v v 0w o]
160000 Adjusting Nut» « + = » o =« « « BREF sy b e e e e 1
000561 Conical Spring Washer- - - - - - MARFRT oy oo 00 o s 1
000520 WaghaT + ¢ o = « + ¢ ¢ o+ v 4 o s ToDid e vov o o0 o v o g
4011072 Adjusting Screw=- » « = + v -+ - FUORAH « o o v 0 v 0 o 1
2100264 Adjusting Block- - - - - - - c TP ASTE] . - e e e 1
2100259 Adjusting Block Spring « - « « - PR - Pt S
0034293 Retaining Ring - » = « « « = « » APy DY oo 1
290003 Screw(11/64-40X19) + « -+ o « < NPT FT - - - - 0o i
4011049 Treadle Lever Spring - = = = « - BEEILA—iR - v v« v 0
0027085 Flexible Wire« « = » « = « o =« « FAF v v en e e i
006075 Screw(11/64-40X8) =« « « = = « -« 1o L A 1
0034979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing+ ¢ « VAVIEAT vira -« o« - 1
000334 WUt » o« ¢ v v s v o s 0 o v n e R 1
0027089 Wire Pulling Lever - « « - « + + T AYEHFLN—" « + « « 1
0027081 Wire Pulling Lever Block - « + - ZA¥E|FLa—Fuayy - -1
003646 Screw(1/4-286.35) « » « « » e 5 LR 1
009948 Screw(M8—1,25X30) + « ¢ - o o . 1 + -1
0037911 Treadle Pedal » + » » = = = = » T 1
000016 Wb+ + v o o « ¢ o o o v o s B N 1

B 7 —OHERNEXAEXIBERLTWET,

' Size of Collar --

« Inside dia, XOutside dia. XThickness



CM-374(3)

CM~374 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) sl n(3 22
Ref. Parts Amt,
Na Mo Description dir % Req.
1 0080601 Ridge Forming Plate Eccentric: 2B LE¥F =FEL - < v v v v« 1
) 0080602 Skipstitch Eccentric « » » « « » AF vy 7H-EEY - « + t
3 0080624 Skipstitch Eccentric Pin « « » - AF¥F v Vo - - -1
4 0080603 Ridge Forming Plate Connecting Red ZEJ:))’*U 20 IR R 1
5 0080681 Dil Wick » « = = + « = « = Coe RS e e e e e e 1
6 0080623 Main Shaft Gear Suppori- - - - - J:mmﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁi ------- 1
7 0080646 Main Shaft Gear(Large) =« + « « « REAPHER{R) « « » + » « » ¢ 1
3 004281 Screw(20/956-48X4,8) « = = » ¢ QERI e v e e e s 2
9 0080645 Main Shaft Gear(Small) - « - « - EEEECN) - e RIS
i0 048047 Screw(T/39-304%3,6) » = » » o » =+ AERIF o o o v s e s 2
0980647 Reduciion Gear + » = = = = « + =« k. - - e e e e 1
0080636 Reduction Gear Eccentric Bushing =¥ ErFvirm - « - - - - 1
003641 Serew(1/4-24X 11, 1) » =« v o+ «qhRIT e 0 v o e e e e e s 1
0080535 Collar(9.53%14,3XT.0mm) « » « « HFre v v o v o v e 0 v o]
063393 Serew(5/32-40%3,2) + ¢ v o e o a BRI e w e e e e e e 1
4012080 Skipstitch Selector» = » « + + « AF v/ FEH- - - - -+ - 1
004475 Serew{d/16-32XT.8) » » « o v v QBRI - 0 0w e e e e 1
000721 Leading Rivet = = = = » « - v e AR s e e e e e e 0]
0080644 Skipstitch Cam Bushing - - » - - Ax v FHBI AT v - 01
0080503 Skipstitch Selecter Ball - RE v SREBE—A - 1
21 0080675 Skipstitch Selector Ball Spring - H—AfRL /xR - veoe o]
27 0080643 Skipstitch Cam = » « = = = =« v o 7\*‘/7"%5“17.6. EEEEER RS |
) HT7—oTERPREEXFEERLTWET,
Note : Size of Collar ---

Inside dia, XOutside dia, XThickness



,,,,,, 1 .2
23 ‘ :
C T BEVICE : ' “T" & “AT" DEVICE _ T"RIAT RS 23
Ref. Parts ‘ Amt,
1 i No MNa Deseription i Req,
: (681826 “I" Device, Complete Set - + - - TPREEGE) - - - - . L 1
0081844 “T” Device, Besemeat - « » « - - AABEBBREHE . - - - 4]
(04471 : Screw(3/16-32x9.5) « « « « . . . ] L I T 1
0GG554 Washer « - -« « + « o . L. Tuisy L |
= 0081842 Krife Holder Guide Support - « - AAMEEH - « + . . v e
004353 Screw(9/64-40X ) « « .o . . . .. JT o 3 )
0081845 Knife Driving Lever- - « - - e REY L A— e oLy
006050 Serew(6/16-32x4) « + + « « . .. oS 3 T 1
(081835 Knife Driving Lever Spring - + « BJU Lt—s - « .« . . . 1
: 0081836 Krife Driving Lever Spring Stop - RE0 U Lot— iR - o . g
g Py
( 0681828 Knife Driving Lever Spring Stop PinA hot¥s e + v o . . . 1
12 4081840 Knife Driving Lever Suppiementary Piece Spring LI ias- SO
13 13 001225 Screw(1/8-44x2,8) - « -« . . B A
14 (081834 Knife Driving Lever Supplementary Piecem@ly » « -« - . . e el
15 (05518 Screw(3/32-58X4,8) v « « « . . . B 1
1§ 0081839 Knife Holder Retarn Spring - « - §BHEF - + « « « « . . . 1
17 0070086 Screw{9/64-40x 4) {for “T” Deviece)lbR?« + « + v v L L L L g
17 007906 Screw(9/64-40 4) (for “AT” Device) 1bkT5 -+ + + « . S|
18 0081822 Knife Holder Guide - « « « » « . ARABH AR+« v« o o ]
19 005000 Serew(9/64-40X%5.7) « + - « « . . ERP - voe e e e )
20 0081826 Knife Holder Supplemtary Pisce - 3BABE - + - - « « o « . . . 1
21 000524 Rubber Cushion - « - - + . « . . e TN 1
: y 23 0081827 Kaife Spriag Lateh « - « - - - . D T o
“AT” DEVICE 23 0085940 Knife Spring - » - « « « + . . . ARNF s - o« R |
24 0081823 Cutting Knife Holder - - « « - - AREE - - o oo -1
3 %“” 0081832 Cutting Knife« « - - v v o o v v 220w v oot L L, 1
Y by ; 003637 Screw(1/8-44x2.5) (for “T” Device) o |
003637 Serew(1/8-44X 1 5) (for “AT” Device) hRSF« + o + « « o v o . 2
0081843 Cutting Mechanism Cover - - - - - RARGEE D e L, 1
0081847 Synchronizer Positioning Shaft - BPra+YoBdh- « - -]
004554 Serew(7/32-32x15.9) + - - « . . o 1
0081846 Synchronizer Positioning Pin + - B a4 o o o v . . 1
004317 Screw(1/8-44X4,8) « - .« - - .. BRI e 2
0081348 Synckronizer Cushion « - - « - . R afrrrduirar . -1
1082600 “AT” Device, Complete Set» - + - “ATTEEE ()< - - RN |
0082001 “AT" Device Basement - « « + « « YU A FEBEEK - - - -1
005047 Screw(3/16-32x9.5) « « « - . . CIERT . e s g
Bo50270 Needle Thread Eyelet i -1
0012999 Solenoid - « -« + + . . 1
000002 Spring Washer« - - - - .
000012 Nutg o o« o v o v v vy
4082002 Solenoid Sapport « - + + - 4 . .
¥ Ref, Mo, 41 to 62 ----. See the follwing Page, .
52




23
“T" DEVICE

1

“AT" DEVICE

33

T & “AT” DEVICE

Ref, Parts
N _Na
4] 005506
43 0022215
43 060334
44 004441
45 0682003
16 001227
17 0082004
48 005650
49 004404
b1 0682005
000532
005037
53 9082012
54 0082022
58 0035722
56 0082020
57 0982021
58 0011728
59 0063609
60 110087
61 100045
62 000538

3 Ref, No. 1 to 40

T RUAT B 23

Amt,

Descrintion T Reg.
Screw(11/64-40%8) - » - « - -+ * hx. T ... e g
Thread Pipe- « « o v 0 0 o v o - BERAL T o 0 v e e 1
Lock Mut » - « o o o v o o v o . = ok S 1
Adjusting Screw(11/64-40%16) - - BAEERY - . o . v o - . .. ]
Solenoid Shaft . .+ . . . . . . VLR e e 1
Screw(1/8-44x3.8) « « « + « + - IEFRT - v v o v e e e e 1
Cutting Knife Leyver Holder « + + ARALsS—f5. o o o o« oo 1
Screw(M5-0.8x>14) . . . . . . O 1 F 5 1
Stop Serew(3/32-56%5,1) D S L FAY: 35 SN 1
Cutting Knife Lever« + « « « « = ARAL2%— . L L0 0. ., 1
Washer - « « « . e e e e s VA4 IR PR 9
Serew(9/64-40X8) » « v L L L ERT . oo Lo L L 9
Cutting Knife- - « « o . . . . . AR e e, e e e

Safety Switch, Complete Set - -

AL TEEG) - - - -

Cord Bashing +« » » « « - B 27
Switch Suppert - - - . . e e s A TR - - . . 1
Spacer <« » -+ - I L LI Tt - o R 1
Safety Switch- - - - « . . . .. BEAAYT > 000 v - 1
Switch Cover = - -« « o o o L A F AN e s el
Screw(M?,_ 3—0‘4)(15) F e e e e e J}:;E";:-‘;f ........... 9
Nut « = « « = « = « « « . . N b A N R T P 9
Washer « » ¢ = « = « « . R 9
++»- See the preceding page.



: “AL5" DEVICE “ALE IR 24

24 : Ref, Parts Amt,
wpy g ' : No Mo Descripticn m A& Ren,
ALS" DEVICE I 0011483 “ALE" Device, Completo Sot - -+ < “NATEEG - - - - - - - 1
1 “AL4"™ DEVICE 2 3007094 Presser Foot Lowering Selenoid Support YL A K& - -« - « 1
3 006920 Wood Screw(e¢5,8%32) « « « « « b coroe B

4 0011733 Solenoid Unit e « v v o v o v o o LA RGA) ¢+ v v o 1

5 005520 Serew(1/4-28X 16}« « » « =« - - B S 4

6 000588 Anti-shock Rubber+ « « - - - « - v A PR AA - - - 2

7 000555 Washer = « » ¢ « « » = « s » » . T Side o von v e e e 1

$ 000008 Nut « = « + ¢ = = ¢ « « ¢ = « « « For R s s e e e e . B

g 000306 N I B D ST 1

0 0095394 Presser Foot Lowering Comnecting Rod = FA@ifE . - « - . 1

11 0095395 Presser Foot Lowering Connecting LinkF=F¥Uro - - - . . 2

12 6095398 Presser Foot Lewering Conrnecting Link Pinff= F+# U 27y - 9

13 0033024 Retaining Ring + » - = - -« - - Abs AU oo 4

14 0032784 Pressar Foot Lowering Lever Pin« flm F4 Lot v o v 0]

15 0011986 Screw(1/8-44X6) - « « » » o . 5% 572 RSN

16 0095397 Presser Foot Lowering Lever» » - TFHLo—- « o o v 1]

17 000554 Washer « « - + « o - . 2 2 IR 2

18 0911697 Rod End (Lowsr) =« » - « =« « « . gy FZYF(F): -+« .1

13 009945 Connecting Rad » + = » « « « « - BER . - e 1

20 0011698 Rod End(Upper) « « « » « + « « « By Ry F(R) s +» « - « o1

21 0011684 Rod End Cennecting Plate - + + - ¢ }“’1/ FEEE -« 0 - -1

29 000451 Nut « = = = = = » « « » « . D W T el

23 906047 Screw(3/16-32x10.7) « « + - - - IERD - o v v e e e

24 0010565 Kree Switch, Complete Set - « « R A o F(H) «+ + « « - + - 1

25 00145864 Knee Switch- - - « « - » - o BAALYF - 1

26 100038 Wing Nut - = « « ¢« = ¢« v v 0 Fagdyhe- o0y

300033 Spring Washer+ + + « - « « « .« . ATV T T irp o v v v o8

308031 Washer = = « +« + « & o« « o o o Tolip o o o o s 0 v e o

0052232 Knee Switch Support- o « - « - - ALy » - - - -1




=
25 : “TS2” DEVICE(L) ‘TSz A E (1 25

: Ref. Parts Amt,

Nao No. Description & B2 Req.
“T52” DEVICE(L) 1 3011688 “T32” Device, Complete Set - + - “TSISER(A) - - « - « « - i
] 2 9011684 Rod Erd Connecting Plate « + « « ow Ry FEME4E « - - - 1
3 006G47 Serew(3/16-32x10.7) « + « » - IEFRT o o e e e e 1
) 000451 T R 1
5 00116938 Rod End (Upper) - + ¢ « « =« « » cOw Koy F(E) - » » « - - 1
6 00554 Washer « + « » = « v + v s o o o P T B © 2
7 000009 Rt » + ¢ o » « =+ o B 4
8 005945 Connecting Rod < » = « = « = « - HRER - e e e e i
g 0011697 Rod End{Lewer) + « + « = « = « « gy R R(F) -« o 0« - 1
10 (011687 Ridge Forming Solenoid, C, Set -ZELFV L/ AFEE) - - - -1
1 0011692 Solenoid Lever - - - - -« - e s VAR - e e ]
el 006050 Serew(3/16-32x4) « « = « «» « - - o L 2
13 000347 Nl s = v o o v o v n e e Frg ke .9
14 0011693 Selenpid Link+ « » « « + « =« =« R N I
15 0035301 S5¢lenoid Connecting Pin - - - - - R e e 1
16 0033024 Retaining Ring =« = = = = = « « » AR FYLF e oo o1
17 9611691 Soleneid Support « « « « « + « - v /SAFRME - - - - -]
18 0011686 Solenoid Positioning Plate - » » Y b /oA FACE®RAK: - - -1
19 094127 Screw(M4-0_7TX6) - - + « » R |-+ 5 R 2
20 6011761 Solenodd » « « » « ¢+ o o 0. M B H
21 3011699 Solenoid Sleeve+ « » « « « » « -« SV IARAD—F v v o v o4
29 000538 Washet « « = * = « « = « + « « Toorlid e oon e e 6
23 009959 Screw(M4-C, TX20) « « « « « « = - 1o S ¢+ + B
24 00311512 Cord Bushing + « = = + « « + = =T N e R R |
25 00311694 Solenoid Cover - - « -« - e A RBA— e e 1
26 006920 Wood Screw{¢ 5, 8X32) » « « » » -« b 5 A L R B
27 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set« « « - BEX A w»FE) - « « » -« <1
28 0010564 Kree Switch- » « =« « » =« « JEA AL wF = o 0 o0 e e 1
29 300033 . Spring Washer« - + « « + ¢« - & ALV T Ty oo 2
30 100038 Wing Nut + + « + + « v & ¢ v FagfFohs o0 . 2
31 0092232 Knee Switch Support« « - = + « ~BERAAYFERFAHE - -+ - - -1
19 100031 Tasher = = « « = « « + « « + « « Tt e e e e e 4
‘(&} Ref, No. 10D 0011B88IT 1tk ~2— 37 DRef, No, 100080447 B B EHE T,

Note:0011688 of Ref. No, 1 contains 0080447 ef Ref, No, 1 on the next page.




26

“TS2" DEVICE(2)

1

"T82” DEVICE(D)
Ref,

Ne

—

€2 w00 =3 O O s D B3

Parts
Ha
0030447
3001094
306920
9611733
005520
060588
000555
000009
000304
0095394

0095395
0095396
0033024
0032784

001196
60953497

TISITREE(2) 286

Amt,

Descriptien it ) Req.
Presser Foot Lowering Solempid, C. Set = F# VL /0 FE)I
Presser Foot Lowering Solenoid Support YL /A F&H - - - - - 1
Wood Screw(¢5, 8§X32) - » - « « - o B 4
Soleneid Unit« « » « » + = o o - DL ARG e 1
Scraw(1/4-28X16) « = « = « = » 1ok 3> 1
Anti-shock Rubber -« - « « « » - < XL Fi@BELL - » « - - )
Washer « « = » = + = « « + « « & Dt s v s e .1
Nt » o » » ¢ = ¢ s o o v o w4 . b7 ok IR S SRR SR N b
But « = ¢ » o o = v C e e el T U 1
Loweriang Connecting Rod » - - « - F4 @8- -~ + + - -1
Lowering Connecting Link - - - +#=TFH#FVd - -+« - - .9
Lowering Connecting Link Pin - - = FH U 2w -« - & 9
Retaining Ring + « = « « « « = » Abo UL oo e 4
Lowering Lever Pin + « « + « « « #?J:W‘é*L//\—-g e e e e 1
Screw(1/B—44X6) =+ v« v v e o BRI - o -0 e e s e 1

Lowering Lever « = « » + » « « T FHLot—" « « « + o 1



e o
27 ;i “DC3”_DEY]CE(L) ' DC3"HEE (1) 27
i Ref. Parts Amt.
"DC3" DEVICE(L) : " Na No Description I I 1 Reg,
: ' 1 4011027 Stop, Complete Set - + « « « I ¢ § I |
j 290003 Stop Screw(11/64-40%19) - + « « AP o RRY - v - v o oL, 2
3 200660 Lock Nat = = « « =+ & = o v o =7 o 2
4 4011006 Step Screw Holder = + « » « « = « AR RUHAAR . - - - 1
5 004478 Screw(3/16-32x12.7) « » - - - SN R |
6 4011026 Actuating Lever, Complete Set+ - {EHiL-S— () » » - + - . . 1
7 4011001 Actuating Lever Holder - - - - - fEghL —F - - . .. v e ]
8 41011004 Actuating Lever Pim+ - + « « + - fEBILN—F'2 -« « ¢ v L . i
9 009526 Scrow(9/64-40%4,4) - - - - - - - RV v SRR
10 2011002 Actuating Lever (Left) - + + - « - {EBI L R— () » » - v+ . ]
4011003 Actuating Lever (Right) - « « « < fEBILASN—(H) » - « « « + 1
4011005 Actuating Piece+s « « » » = « « - 2 R A |
004397 Screw(5/32-40x7, 1) » « « » + -« - B LR |
0011698 Rod End+ = - + - sr e s e s sy Rl }e‘ s e e 4w e |
0[}00[]9 Nl.'lt"" ........... »j'-‘y}‘.-.-.-.....g
4011029 Connecting Screw, Complete Set - HifEx(@) - - « - - « + 2
190011 Connecting Screw(M5-0, 8 X 95) SRR . . e ol 2
4011024 Solencid{(Right), Complete Set s - YU /A K(E)GE) - - - - + i
14911011 Solenoid Support(Right) » - « - - A FERMAEGE - - - -1
065624 Screw(M4-0,7x10) » = = « « = & ERT e « o« 16
0611691 Selenoid Helder Unit - « - - - - YA FRAE@ED) - - - -2
1062005 Solenoid{Right) « = « « « . . PSR e e e 1
0035301 - Connecting Rod Pin - - « - - LRI -+ 77 3 + 2
002302¢ Retaining Ring « « « « ¢ « « « « RbwZYrF .« v v o .. 2
4011999 Solenoid Return Spring - - - - - Y2 AREY A - -+ 1
1026312 Collar(15, IX21XBmm) » « « » « = HFeev « o v o v v v v o 1
005036 Serew(l/3-44X5,6) « « - ¢+ ¢« < EFEY . s v v 000w . -3
0011693 Solensid Link« = « « + =+ + « & Y /ARy - oo o 2
4011608 Solenoid Lever + « « « « o+ « . P /AFVrA— o o v .2
806050 Screw(3/16-32X4) » « « « .« . SR 3 L |
000347 NUE s « = = ¢ o o « o & o o o o u P ST v e e g
32 4011025 Selenoid(Left), Complete Set « - Vb /A REIGA) « - - « <1
‘ 13 4011610 Solenoid Sapport(Left) - - « -« « YL /oA FEAHE) - - - - 1
W 14 0011701 Solenoid(Left) « - = « « « « o Ve AREE -1
35 066905 Wood Screw{g5, 1x28) - - -« « - .« HRTew 0 e v+ 8
() 0T — O HRIIPHEXAMEX B ERL Tk,
Note: Size of Collar -+« Inside dia. XOntside dia, X Thickness




“DC3"_DEVICE(?) “DC3" 4 (2) 28

28 Ref. Parts Ant.
» ' : No Mo Descriptien g Req,
"DC3" DEVICECD) 1 4611028 Tadicating Lamp, Complete Set(2) FRTTHY - - - . . 1
2 1200010 frdicating Lamp Unit - « « + - BRI GEE) - - - . v 1

3 001923 Screw(9/64-40x14) - « « « + o . Ry 2

! 4 4611007 Indicating Lamp Support . - - - - FRTTRHR - - - - - . 1

5 0011709 Centrol Box Stay - - « « - « . . H#HRy 72274 - . . L9

B 006305 Wood Screw(9 5, 1X20) « + « - o c KR v v v v v e a . s

7 1249000 Control Box, Complete Set - - - « fUADEEGE) - - - - + - . . 1

] 1057005 ~ Control Board- « « + + « « « « TR - -0 - oo

9-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) - - - IR a—FQ00VE) -+ - - .1

-2 0011944 " ( » 200 P I # Q00 w) . o ... 1

9-3 0011945 " { » 220 U IR ” (226 ») - « « . .1

9-4 0011948 » ( » 380 LA R " (380 #)+ -« . .

¢ 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set- » » +BEX A wF (@) « » « . . . 1

11 0010564 Knee Switch« « « = o v o oo BERLoF e g

12 300031 Washer =« » = « « o« o« o o . . . Dolede o - o o0 v oW 4

13 300033 Spring Washer« - « - « « o . . . RV T T osin o o o .. 9

14 100038 CoWiag Nut - e e e e B e e e .

15 0092332 Knee Switch Support » « « « + v« BEX A S THAHE + - - - - 1

15 006210 Wood Screw{¢6.8x26) - - « « . . AREY o0 . 3




29 “TE” DEVICE & THREAD STAND “TE B R UASTA 29
Ref. Parts Amt,

‘ Mo _MNe oy Description g Req.
+ "TF" DEVICE L 0082913: © % " “TF” Device, Complete Set- « - . “TP"S&EA) + » « » » » » - 1
2 0082015 .- % Splenoid Support « -« -« .o L. LA REREES -~ - -1

' 3005047 0 Serew(3/16-32X9.B) + - . .. L R Te v 9

4 0011996 SSolenodd ¢ v vt vt e e e e L R e e e e e 1

b 080002 “oSpring Washer s ¢ v v e o L RFYUFTyLip e 00 - ]

6 000612 TR P e e e e e iy R e e e e e e e e e 9

T 0082018 Thread Fasten Lever Holder - « « St Lostmfye « =+« « -1

8 {105{]3.8: “Serew(11/64-40X8) - » -« o .. IERD v v v e e e e e 1

9 0082016 “Thread Fasten Laver « « « « « o o dm 2 ot a v v o o 0 = s 1

18 005000:: Serew(9/64-40%5,T) « « -« . CIRRT e e ool

;-f@ll t00056: cAdjusting Nat e oooe e e e e e STRETF DR e e e ]

LL 0085277 “-Thread Tension Spring- = + « « « HFFICR Y 0 v 0 o oo i

13 DO3ILIT i Tension Dise - ¢ c s ot ot e e s RRFUL - wie o v vv 02

14 001817 o Tension Post « o+ v s s v e e e RFATHE L L 0. e ]

15 990538 ] Washer + « « « = = = =« « « & . . ‘_7‘?‘:/_\,_..'”.. i '.. ...... 1

16 0090857: ‘Tension Disc Eyelet« - - - - Cor ARRFIAE e - - ]

17 000334 N'll‘t." ----- P "'j_“} }\ . woe w .._..' - - -1

18 0080910 Thread Stand, Complete Set - - - Jssrf (4a) - Soee el

19 00801635 Thread Hanger » + » + « o =« . ATV S S S e

b 005147 Serew(3/16-24%9.8) « <+« - .. JI I NN

21 0630183 - SPO0LPine « + v voe e e e . R - s . .

22 0080161 R R

23 005148 Wood:Screw(@d,5X25) » « « - « - AFY oo e )

24 BOSI6L o Bolt(I/4-20X44.5) - - - - - . - AR e

25 000363 = e 2 T L TE T S

26 110107 i BETE(ME-1 X 50) « « » « « = « » » 17/ P2 NP e .

27 100047-_' Nut ‘.'.-._.. ............ Fo ke e i e o '.... ..t

18

19—

25. ()

i




0

3

1¢00T07 “ T000%0% #5¥0800 18¥08c0 FLE
8161800 i g191800 2061200 gEET1800 0LE

i ggsrsoo0 0150800 198

T€0010% . " 2030107 Fav0800 1E70800 233
i 7861800 0150800 09¢

mpoﬁﬁcwn.:.mmmﬂmo@ “ m¢mﬂmac 9081800 LTE1800 6%¢
4 ROTR ) b | . Lt

o g BO9T800° 1 " | wr | D0ET800 | S0ETR00 | 6631800 958

291800 59
: i i ; | ; (443
- TE0016p {8TR0800 S Foteosoe -~ 158-H0
i-asiyaq & [oye—a BR[| 4 % vAzd] = b | (B =i STEPON
g3eId | o IepIod | oo . T Celeyd | Fog peag. foq 15487 1007 19¢ ")
10 Jutumroy 1811 1007 ‘3004
q1075 [pping e#dpg 15d007 afpry | -ue1ayyIqg paay 185891 1888814 | " JI88sR1g | syIegd urep
£l dVd JuVdS NIYW #0 1§17 Ss€1) —mmlEO
5
9%E0800 EO0LTOT | 200LT0F TEE0800 [00LT0F Q004107 910410% | CTOLTOP | 900LTO0F | POOLTOW Fit
0760800 GIET800 TIP1806 | 0TIF1I80% 0L%
GoEIROC BOETR0D | 16521800 S0E1800 LOBTELO 8621800 7LSI800 | BESTRGY mmmwmoc GT0LT0V 195
“ ¥ it 1526800 i 000L10% 9T0LTGY | OTOLTOF | 900LT0F wcphﬂcw 7ag
aye0go0 g00L10% | TO0LTOY 6361800 1001107 FROLTOV VGETIB00 | SEGTBOD | TE%ORLO | €70LI0F 098
0280800 G1ET806 1881800 | T30L10F 688
GOETRO0 BOETRO0 | LEETH00 S0§1800 LOET800 8631800 FESTE00 | CLETBGD | BEEIROD | 6EOLICF 458
TGETB0D | BPEE8O0L | GlALIOV 98¢
i # i i W # VEETB00 | SSETBGO | T6TO800 | LT04T0% 558
i i i i I i " i , " # as
9760800 E00LI0F | GOGLIOF 120800 i00LTOF 000LT0F 9104107 | 0T0LT0F | 9004T0F | F094107 15E-H)
Gl-vazrg| (B)=ed [(B) (E) i | @ -vATE [ (F)wHE () () T g L\l Ui LT id |(BY) 4% i STEPOR
(HETY) (HgEnD ELRN] (1197 |(3327) 3004 1887 9pTng | Isuiziey B[ 385 °) 23R4
18437 100] 1004 [*(3ys1y)I00g | 79497 100] ‘(1191004 100 100
198500 | 198821y I9ssaig Iassald 198831g 18%501J T107) qio1y | JIassaryg 1388317 [sy1eg utey




CM—351 INDEX PAGE = 1 TS Page = 2
Parts Page Ref. Weight!| Parts Page Ref. Weight|l Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No, No. {g) | No. No.  No. {g) | No. MNo. No, (g) ; Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight!| Parts Page Ref. Weight
000002 23 38 I 000538 23 62 | : No. Nog. No. (g} ! Ne . No, No, (g3 | No. " No. Ne. (g}
000002 29 5 I 000538 25 =22 | 003312 10 46 ' I 004394 19 18 ! 0050368 27 27
000009 24 8 | 000538 29 15 I 003312 11 17 004127 25 19 I 004395 10 26 I 005037 23 52
000009 25 7 I 000552 9 25 | 003312 14 38 004241 13 16 ! 004395 11 6 I 005038 28 8
000009 26 8 I Q00553 7 22 | 003391 9 & 004245 5 11 I 004395 14 28 | 005047 7 25
000009 27 15 I 000553 19 42 | 003392 8 19 004245 10 40 | 004397 3 31 I 005047 23 35
Qo0010- 7 & | 000554 10 28 I 003393 4 1% 004245 11 10 ! 004397 4 5 I 005047 29 3
000012 23 39 i 000554 18 18 | 003393 5 13 : 004245 14 32 | 004397 27 13 I 005061 B 17
000012 29 B I 000554 23 4 | 003393 7 42 T 004246 5 4 | 004398 5 28 I 005147 29 20
000016 21 37 | 000554 24 17 I 003393 10 15 2 004248 10 34 I o439 8 13 I 005148 28 23
000056 29 1% | 000554 25 & I 003393 11 15 004246 11 4 I 004401 5 9 I 005161 293 24
opoisz 2 2 | 0005556 24 7 | 003393 14 15 004246 12 15 | 004404 17 31 I 005345 21 8
000239 5 43 | 000555 26 7 i 003393 16 15 . 004246 12 23 | 004404 23 49 I 005347 1 37
000239 7 40 I 000559 1 3 | 003383 17 40 : 004246 14 26 | 004406 15 3 i 005431 7 11
000255 7 35 I 000561 21 20 | 003393 18 7 ; 004246 17 15 I 004406 20 2 i 005431 19 328
000306 24 9 i 000571 10 26 | 003393 22 15 ; 004250 9 13 I 004441 23 44 | 065500 21 4
000306 26 9 I 000571 11 31 | 003394 4 9 - 0c4280 8 9 | ©00447F 2 27 I 005506 23 41
000322 3 35 I 000571 12 37 I 003395 12 27 ' 004281 5 15 | 004471 9 26 I 005510 15 20
000329 12 234 | 000571 13 33 I 003395 17 27 004281 10 8 b 004471 23 3 I 005510 20 19
000334 7 38 | 000571 14 49 | 003270 17 41 004281 14 . g | 004472 17 43 ! 005512 15 28
000334 21 31 | 000579 19 38 i 003471 3 25 ; 004281 18 3 I 0044%2 18 17 I 005612 20 28
000334 23 43 | 000588 =24 8 I 003471 8 11 : 004281 22 8 | 004472 19 17 | 005518 23 15
G0033%4 29 17 I 000588 28 8 | 003472 19 8 004283 10 43 I 004474 2 24 I 005520 24 5
000338 7 31 | 000800 5 22 I 003473 6 32 004283 11 13 I 004474 11 25 I 005520 26 &
000339 4 10 | 000644 3 38 [ 003551 3 8 004283 12 25 I 004476 1 8 I 005531 13 3
000339 5 35 I 000869 2t 16 | 003553 7 14 004283 14 38 I Q04475 10 1T t 005531 19 30
000338 12 4 I 000675 7 12 | 003554 1 21 : 004283 17 25 I 004475 12 10¢ i 005547 9 23
000339 14 43 I 000688 15 33 t 003554 3 4 004284 12 30 I 004475 14 17 I 005549 3 27
000339 17 4 | 600711 13 10 | 003554 6 15 004300 13 4 & - | 004475 16 17 I 005550 20 32
000347 7 18 I 000721 10 18 I 003555 B 3 004312 B 18 | 004475 17 10 | 005552 19 44
000347 25 13 | 000721 14 18 I 003556 9 9 004317 5 29 £ 004475 22 17 I 005553 3 22
000347 27 31 | 000721 16 18 I 003556 1 39 | 404317 15 32 I 004476 13 13 | 005555 4 21
000354 8 14 ' 000721 =22 18 | 003556 8 23 004317 20 34 I 004476 18 20 ' 005557 3 21
000355 7 23 | 000724 4 3 | 003567 9 g 004317 23 31 | 004476 21 10 I 005558 8 28
000355 19 35 | 000726 1 12 i 003558 6 i1 004321 12 19 - I 004478 27 5 I 005565 4 8
000356 19 34 | 000924 23 21 i 003559 & 2 004321 17 19 o I 004481 1 18 I 005566 1 23
000360 2 19 { 000960 1 43 | 003559 7 ag 004321 19 22 - I 004481 5 31 I 005607 7 37
000362 29 25 I | 003560 8 & : 004353 15 & | 004481 13 8 i 005624 27 20
000364 2 g I 001123 8 24 ! 003581 7 28 004353 20 & I 004481 15 40 I 005650 23 48
000366 15 36 I 001156 8 25 I 003663 13 9 004363 23 & I 004481 18 3 I 005662 1 26
000371 10 27 I 001175 15 27 I 003570 1 35 004358 3 33 I 004481 20 22 I oo05662 4 25
000371 11 32 | 001175 20 27 I 003595 3 2 004358 15 11 I 004551 1 30 I
000371 12 38 | 001196 6 5 L 003637 23 26 004358 20 19 I 004553 4 13 I 006031 6 21
000371 13 34 I 001196 24 15 i 003638 7 45 004389 19 15 I 004554 3 19 1006032 17 35
000371 14 50 ! 001196 26 15 | 003638 15 25 : 004380 7 20 b 004554 8 17 I 008032 18 3
000451 24 22 b001225 23 13 | 003638 20 25 004391 3 12 I 004554 23 29 b 006033 12 6
000451 25 4 | 001227 13 18 | 0063641 10 13 004391 19 39 | 004555 1 32 I 006033 14 45
000520 21 21 I 001227 23 46 | 003641 14 13 0a4392 3 11 - I 004561 17 29 I 006033 17 &
000530 20 31 I ool228 5 17 | 003641 16 13 €04393 &5 & I 004641 1 17 I 006035 3 37
000531 5 23 I 001330 2 15 I 003641 22 13 004393 10 38 t 004642 5 25 | 006047 4 11
000532 2 14 I 001459 21 2 I 003642 1 24 004393 11 8- | I 006047 24 23
000532 23 51 I 001817 29 14 ! 003643 2 29 ; 004393 t2 17 I 005000 23 19 I 006047 25 3
000535 5 8 t 001818 2 a2 | 003646 21 34 004393 13 23 I 005000 28 10 I 006048 6 25
000535 15 10 I 001892 8 30 | Q03670 4 20 004393 14 30 I 005028 15 15 i 006030 23 8
000535 20 9 I 001923 =238 3 | Q03670 21 8 004393 17 17 I 005028 20 14 ! 006050 25 12
004393 18 10 I 005033 18 & I 006050 27 30




TNIDEDSD Page = 3 TNDE3 Page = 4
Parts Page Ref. Weight] Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight . Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight
No, No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g) 4 No. No., No. (g) No. No. No. (2) 1 No. No. Nag, (g) ! No. No,  No. {)

006051 5 37 | 009845 24 18 I 0027085 21 28 0080204 2 30 - | 0080358 11 14 t 0080447 286 1
006051 11 22 I 009945 25 a I 0027089 21 32 : 0080208 3 17 | 0080356 14 39 i 0080454 15 25
006051 13 28 i 009948 21 35 | . | 0080209 3 7 i 0080357 10 35 | 0080454 20 28
006051 18 15 1 009959 26 23 I 6031111 29 13 0080210 3 10 | 0080357 11l 5 I 0080501 9 11
006052 19 33 | ! 0080211 3 3 i 00B0O357 14 27 I 0080502 9 12
006056 13 25 i 0010564 24 25 I 0032718 21 1 0080216 3 14 i 0080358 &5 B | 0080503 5 19
006056 18 12 | 0010564 25 28 | 0032784 24 14 g8 4 | 00B0O358 10 37 | 0080503 9 15
0060795 21 29 | 0010564 28 11 | 0032784 26 14 9 18 ! 0080358 11 7 I 0080503 10 20
006147 1 4 I 0010565 24 24 I i 3 13 | 0080358 12 186 I 0080503 14 20
oog222 7 7 | 0010565 2§ 27 | 0033024 24 13 : 0080217 3 16 | 0080358 13 22 | 0080503 16 320
006239 11 20 I 0010565 28 10 I 0033024 25 16 { 0080218 3 20 | 608G358 14 29 | 0080503 22 20
008242 7 17 l £ 0033024 26 13 : 0080219 3 23 | 0086358 17 186 [ 0080604 9 14
006339 5 34 | 0011493 24 1 i 0033024 27 24 . 0080220 2 31 | 0080381 5 2§ | 0080508 9 19
006339 12 3 I 0011512 25 24 I 0033764 2 13 0080221 2 32 | 0080386 5 16 I 00BG507 9 20
00633¢ 14 42 | 0011684 24 21 I 0080222 3 =24 | 0080391 3 34 I 9080508 § 22
006339 17 3 | 0011684 25 2 | 0034283 21 25 0080224 3 28 ! 0080392 3 32 | 0080510 9 24
006433 13 14 I 0011686 25 18 I 0034879 21 30 0080224 12 21 | 0080393 2 26 ! 0080511 2 33
006435 12 20 | 0011687 25 10 I 0080224 19 22 | 0080400 8 4 | 0080520 9 1
006435 17 20 t 0011688 25 1 I 0035301 25 15 : 0080291 10 32 | 0080401 8 & I 0080521 9 2
006520 7 3 I 0011691 25 17 I 0035301 27 23 0080291 14 24 | 0080402 8 7 [ 0080522 9 5
006560 2 7 | 0011891 27 21 | 0035722 23 55 0080293 I 31:: ! 0080403 8 1 | 0080523 9 3
006637 19 26 { 0011692 25 11 | 0035813 2 20 0080294 9 . 7 .. | 0080404 8 8 | 0080524 9 4
006638 5 42 | 0011693 25 14 I 0080296 9 18’ | 0080405 8 10 | 0080601 10 1
006638 7 39 | 0011693 27 28 I 0037108 2 21 0080297 1 34 ! 0080406 8 12 | 0080601 14 1
006639 7 32 | 0011604 25 25 ! 0037911 21 38 0080298 4 23 - I 0080407 8 20 I 0080601 16 1
00B65%F 7 34 | 0011697 24 18 t : 0080300 4 220 % { 0080408 8 18 I 0080601 22 1
006855 7 18 I 0011897 25 9 | 0060077 8 29 0080301 4 24 :- | 0080413 8 21 I 0080602 10 2
006869 1 8 I 0011698 24 20 | 0DB0170 23 36 0080302 4 28 . i 0080414 8 2 I 0080602 14 2
006892 7 2% | 0011698 28 & I 0080303 4 19 ¢ | 0080415 8 15 I 00B0OB02 16 2
006900 7 15 I 0011698 27 14 | 0063609 23 59 0080304 4 g | 0080421 15 30 I 0080602 22 2
‘006905 27 35 I 0011699 25 2l ! : 0080305 2. 34 | 0080422 15 35 | 0080603 10 4
006805 28 & | 0011701 256 20 I 0080001 9 10 0080306 4  18°° | 6080423 15 34 | 0080603 14 4
006910 28 16 I 001170F 27 34 i 0080005 6 19 . GOBO3DE 4. 47 i 0080424 15 29 | 0080603 16 4
006920 24 3 I 0611709 28 5 t 0080118 1 33 ; 0080308 4 L BN | 0080424 20 29 | Q080603 22 4
006920 25 26 I 0011728 23 658 I 0080122 1 19 0080309 & 26 [ 0080425 15 14 I Q080605 6 9
G06920 28 3 I 0011733 24 4 | 0080123 1 20 4 FAtRg” - | 0080425 20 13 | QO8CEOE 8 12

I 0011733 26 4 | 0080123 3 3 Y S - SR | 0080426 15 19 I 0080609 7 21
007006 23 17 i 0011943 28  9-1 | 0080125 1 25 0080314 4 16 | 0080426 20 18 | 0080608 19 237
007420 5 27 I 0011944 28 §-2 I 0080128 1 27 : 0080316 580 - | 0080427 185 21 i Q0BO610 7 24
007616 7 10 I 0011945 28  9-3 I 00680127 1 28 : 0080320 13 27 i 0080427 20 20 | 0080611 10 23
007619 15 8 | 0011946 28  9-4 b 0080128 1 29 0080320 18 14 - - | 0080428 15 24 i 0080611 11 28
007619 20 7 | 0011990 23 37 L 0080131 2 186 0080321 5 36 | 0080428 20 24 i 0080611 12 35

| 0011986 23 4 " 0080132 2 18 0080325 4 1 I 0080430 15 22 | 0080611 13 30
008047 6 14 } | 0080135 2 35 0080325 & 27 I 0080430 20 21 i 0080611 14 48
008047 10 10 | 0020072 1 18 I 6080136 2 25 0080328 3 26 ¢ | 0080431 15 23 | 0080612 7 26
008047 14 10 i 0020124 2 B | 0080144 1 5 : 0080346 5. 40 7 | 0080431 20 23 | 0080613 7 27
008047 16 10 | 0020125 2 4 I 0080145 3 1 ; 0080348 &5 41 - I 0080432 15 5 | 0080614 7 33
008047 22 10 | 0020126 2 3 I 0080153 1 42 0080348 7 38 : | 0080432 20 4 | 0080615 7 41
0608145 15 18 I 0020350 21 15 I 0080154 1 40 0080354 10 45 ¢ i 0080435 15 37 | 0080616 10 24
008145 20 17 I | 0080155 1 41 0080354 11 16 | 0080438 15 39 | 0080616 11 29

| 0022215 23 42 | 00801861 29 22 0080354 14 37 ¢ | 0080439 15 38 { 0080616 13 31
009526 1 10 t | 0080162 29 19 00803565 10 41 | 0080442 15 13 I 0080616 14 47
009526 27 ] I 0026312 27 28 I 0080163 29 21 : 0080355 11 11 ° | 0080442 20 12 | 0080618 7 19
009853 10 30 [ | 0080200 2 28 00803556 14 33 [ 0080444 15 31 I Q080619 6 6
0098931 21 12 I 0027081 21 33 | oogoze2 3 5 0080356 10 44 | 0080444 20 33 | 0080623 10 B




T NDEI Page = 5 ITNDEX Page = 6

Parts Page Ref., Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref, Weight Parta: - Px L parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. {g) 1 No. No, No. (g} | No. No. No. (g) No, - i Ne. No. No. () | No. No. No. {2}
0080623 14 8 I 00806881 22 5 I 0081524 12 24 0081734 i hGe2013 29 1 | 300033 24 27
0080623 16 6 | 0080690 7 4 I o0Bl524 17 24 i 0081735 ° S170082015 29 2 I 300033 25 29
0080623 22 8 | go806%2 7 9 | oc8l526 L7 35 : 0081736 - (0082018 29 9 | 300033 28 13
0080624 10 3 | 0080653 7  5-1 | 0081528 17 32 . 0081737, £0082018 29 7 I 300034 3 18
0080624 14 3 | 9080684 7 13-1 } 0081523 17 34 : 0081752 ‘0082020 23 56 ;
0080624 16 3 | 00807CL 3 B I 0081530 17 30 : DOB175% “0082021 23 57 i 340004 . B 2§
0080624 22 3 i 0080708 7 13-2 | 0081531 17 42 0082022 21 54
0080635 10 14 I 00680709 7  5~2 { 0081532 17 38 S I 390068 1 11
0080635 14 14 i 0080741 2 11 | DOB1533 17 28 _ 0085277 29 12 i
0080635 16 14 I 0080742 2 12 | 0081534 17 23 0081802 10085840 23 23 | 1057005 28 8
0080635 22 14 I 0080745 2 9 | 0081535 17 33 : 0081806 - R I
0080636 10 12 [ 0080746 1 2 | 0081601 6 1 0081807 ° CTIT0090857 29 18 | 1062005 27 22
0080636 14 12 | 0080910 29 18 | 0081602 6 4 0081808 - R I
0080636 16 12 l b 0081603 11 30 . 0081809 - 0092232 24 29 | 1260010 28 2
0080636 22 12 | 0081111 18 19 I 0081607 1 38 0081810 - ‘0092233 25 31 I
0680643 10 22 | 081112 18 18 | 0081608 i 36 0081820 0092233 28 15 | 1249000 28 9
0080643 14 22 | 0081297 12 7 | 0081610 19 1 0081822 B I
0080643 16 22 | 0081297 17 7 | 0081613 19 2 0081823 - £°0093864 1 44 | 2100259 21 24
0080643 22 22 | oo812%8 12 1 | 0081614 19 5 0081826 - e ! 2100264 21 23
0080644 10 19 { 0081298 17 1 | 0081615 17 37 0081827 0095394 24 10 ;
0080644 14 19 | 0081299 11 18 | 0081615 19 4 0081828 0085394 26 10 | 3001094 24 2
0080644 16 19 I 0081300 11 21 | O0BIG16 17 39 0081832 9% 170095395 24 11 | 3001094 28 2
0080644 22 19 | 0081301 11 28 I 0081816 19 & 00818347 23" 0095395 26 11 !
0080645 10 9 | 0081303 11 19 | 0081617 6 8 0081835:- 23 10095396 24 12 | 4010000 1 1
0080645 14 | 0081304 11 27 1 0081629 10 25 0081836. 0095396 26 12 | 4010002 7 44
0080645 158 9 | 0081305 12 5 ! 0081640 12 28 0081839 10095397 24 16 I 4010003 7 43
0080645 22 9 | 0081305 17 & i 0081641 12 33 ; 00818402 0095397 26 16 | 4010004 1 9
0080646 10 7 I 00RB1307 12 2 i 0081642 12 31 : 0081842 " G ! 4010007 8 22
0080646 14 7 ! 0081307 17 2 | 0081643 12 32 5 0081843 . 100600 21 19 | 4010008 2 1
0080646 16 7 | 0081308 12 8 I 0081644 12 29 ; 0081844 160038 24 26 | 4010009 2 5§
0080646 22 7 I 0081308 17 8 | 0081645 13 32 : 00818452 100038 25 30 | 4010010 2 10
0080647 10 11 I 0081312 18 2 | 0081670 12 36 : 00818462 221000638 28 14 I 4010011 2 23
0080647 14 11 | 0081315 13 26 I 0081702 19 9 ; 0081847 100045 23 61 | 400012 1 7
0080647 16 11 I 0081315 18 13 I 0081703 19 10-1 : 0081848 100047 29 a3t | 4010015 1 14
0080647 22 11 | 0081317 13 24 I 081704 19 13-1 : 0081877 S | 4010018 1 22
0080651 6 16 i 00813356 18 11 | 0081705 19 14-1 : 81877 110017 21 17 | 4010019 8 31
0080652 6 20 | 0081348 11 2 I 0081709 19 41 Fo 81889 . 110032 5 24 t 4010031 1 16
0080855 6 13 | 0081352 11 9 | 0081710 19 38 0081889:. 110087 23 60 i 4010038 7 1
0080656 6 18 | 0081353 1t 12 I 0081711 19 43 0081890 ] 29 26 | 4010039 8 27
0080657 6 10 I 0081354 10 42 | 0081714 19 40 0081890 | 4010640 8 23
0080658 6 22 I 0081354 14 35 | 0081717 19 32 0081901 - 21 18 I
0080659 6 24 | 0081366 10 39 | 0081718 19 31 0081825 ° 27 17 | 4011001 27 7
0080661 & 31 I 0081372 12 18 I 0081718 19 21 0081936 | 4011002 27 10
0080662 & 28 I 0081374 12 26 | 0081720 19 24 0081937 27 3 I 4011003 27 11
0080663 & 29 i 0081374 17 28 | 0081721 19 23 0081969 . | 4011004 27 8
0080664 6 30 | 0081381 13 20 | 0081722 19 20 _ 0081978 7 2 | 4011005 27 12
0080665 6 33 | 0081398 12 13 | 0081723 19 29-1 : 0081982 t 4011008 27 4
0080673 7 & ! 0081398 17 13 I 0081724 19 18 : e 9 21 ! 4011007 28 4
G080675 10 21 I 0081410 18 7 i 0081725 19 23 : 0082000 237733 Ok L I 4011008 27 29
0080675 t4 21 | 0081411 18 8 ! oosl726 1% 11-t : 0082001 23 3. 15280003 26 | 4011009 27 25
0080675 16 21 | 0081412 18 ¢ b 0081727 19 12-~1 : 0082002 2340 290003 2 | 4011010 27 233
0080675 22 21 | 0081500 18 & f 0081728 1% 27-1 : 0082003 23" T | 3011011 27 19
0080881 10 5 | 0081502 18 8 | 0081731 19 10-2 : 0082004 23747 -' ) 24 gg | 4011024 27 18
6080681 14 6 | 0081506 13 29 [ 0081732 19 13-2 : 00820056 2350 1130003125 32 I 4011025 27 32
0080681 16 § ! 0081623 17 18 | 0081733 19 14-2 : 0082012 23 53 | 4011026 27 &

300031 - 28 13




TINI»E X Page = 7

Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. Ne, No. (g) !} No. No. No. {(g) No. No. No, {(g)
4011027 27 1 I 4017014 5 20
4011028 28 1 L 4017015 5 21
4011029 27 16 | 4017016 5 T
4011030 20 36 }o4017017 10 31
4011034 20 30 I 4017019 11 1
4011035 20 35 i 4017021 13 19
4011036 21 3 I 4017023 14 23
4011040 21 27 I 4017024 14 40
4011041 21 11 | 4017025 17 12
4011042 21 9 I 4017029 12 12
4011043 21 14 i 4017036 12 22
4011044 21 13 I 4017036 17 21
4011050 11 23 t

4011062 11 24

4011058 15 1 i

4011062 15 2

40110862 20 1 i

4011088 12 11

4011065 17 11 i

4011067 12 9

4011067 117 9 {

4011068 18 i

4011070 19 16 H

4011072 21 22

4011078 13 1 }
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
t
|
I
|
I
|
|
{
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

4019100 3 30

4109403 1 13

4011160 21 5
4011161 21 7

40120565 4 12
4012056 4 14
4012080 10 16
4012080 14 16
4012080 16 16
4012080 22 16
40129082 15 4
4012082 20 3

4017000 5 32
4017001 5 33
4017001 14 41
4017002 5 38
40170603 5 38
4017004 5 1
4017006 5 2
4017007 5 3

4017607 10 33
4017007 11 3
4017007 12 14
40317007 13 21
4G17007 14 256
4017007 17 14
4017010 5 10

i
|
i
[
{
|
i
|
H
!
i
i
|
l
i
H
!
i
{
I
i
i
i
i
|
i
!
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
l
|
|
i
!
|
i
l
i
|
}
|
I
|
|
|
1
|
|

4017011 5 12
4017012 5 14
4017013 5 18







